


 

 

 

 

Mater Dei 

Yearbook  

Blank Page 



((Reflection of Youth" 

Portrays the young 

As slaves to dreams. 

Volume 18 Mater Dei High School 
1300 Narmony Way 
Evansville, Indiana 



M.D. takes on 
I 

Academics and Adm: 

Activities ..................... . 
I 

Sports .......................... .:. . 

Underclassmen ......... ~ .. 

Seniors ........................ ... , 

Advertising ............... ~ .. 

2 



new look; reflects modern youth 
In one face-paced year, Mater De i has taken on a whole new appearance­

from landscaping to athlet ic department. As classes changed hands, as organiza­
tions gained new momentum and fresh leadership, as new teachers joined the 
faculty ranks, everywhere the reflection of youth augmented all phases of school 
life. During the summer the parking lot was freshly blacktopped with funds from 
the student candy sale. Maintenance custodian Meinie Schoenbachler high­
lighted the Mary statue with spotl ights, put up lights to aid visibility for parking 
lot users and gave the landscape a face lifting with young shrubs. A modern 
$100,000 convent and a new stone added to the view at the top of the hill. A 
darkroom supervised by Hi-Lights adviser Steve Halbig supplemented journalism 
newspaper and yearbook work. Students displayed hearty support when Mr. Stan 
Singer, drama coach, established Mater Dei's first Drama Club. As their first 
major project, participants built a small theatre in B 104 for a series of one-act 
plays. lastly, dances sponsored by the Booster Club raised sufficient funds to buy 
a baseball pitching machine and band members renovated the band room with 
paint and a new tile floor. The Rev. Eugene Dewig, superintendent, commenting 
on the year's accomplishments, said, "Yes, we've certainly made progress. We've 
corrected many problems and plan to do much more in the future." 

3 



Youth's ceaseless activity reflected 

4 



10 all phases of school and social life 
Though youth is often termed lazy, irresponsible, passive, by its 

elders, its bubbl ing effervescence and unending activity is reflected 
wherever youth gathers. The excitement and spirit displayed at 
school functions and games enlivens even the older generations. 
The enthusiasm and willing answer to the call of duty is hard to 
find anywhere else. In school and after-school activities, life and 
energy seem to burst at the seams. Band members drill; other 
students head home on "anything that goes;" athletes practice. A 
lively blend of noises in the cafeteria one evening prompted a 
parent to comment, "What's this? How can anyone think in 
here?" But youth prides itself in its ability to think under pressure 
and youth 's ceaseless activity is one of life's necessities and joys. 

5 



Youth's serious moments 

6 



prepare him for future responsibilities 
A man once said, " The youth of a nation are the trustees of 

posterity." This realization of future responsibility to the world, 
to oneself and to the future, is reflected in youth's more serious 
moments-a quiet time with God; practice sessions for plays and 
assemblies which manage to bring amateurs closer to one another; 
a retreat giving one time to reflect the past and look at the future 

of the soul and to rejuvenate the body for a few minutes during 
a hectic year; a classroom where personality and character is 
instilled into the students by teachers who care. Each passing day 
brings a youth closer to the time when he must finally step out 
on his own, utilizing the things he has learned for the betterment 

of the world. 

7 



Moods reflect 

8 



ll 

,,, ,. ,, ,,,. 

oz cus 
AUr tUM N( I 

TOffEE CRUNCH 
VACUUM SEAL£0 C 5 

"It UIIU 

a person's 1nner thoughts, attitudes 

In a day's time, a person can experience moods as various 
as the colors of leaves in autumn. When an unexpected delay 
crosses the path of one in a hurry, he becomes perturbed. 
There is delight in a good moment spent with friends; pride 
after a job well done; a sense of accomplishment and joy 
when one person helps another; fun in an invigorating snow­
ball fight . Mischief's afoot when practical pranks are played 
on a friend. Each mood helps mold the person into a whole 
individual and teaches him to cope with life, its problems, and 
its joys. 

9 



10 

Learn while you're young; 

Life is for living 

And rest for the dead. 

By George Arnold 



Sister Mary Clare, O .S.B., principal, chats happily 
with Sister Mary Carmel, O .S.B., assistant principal, 
as she clues her on some of her duties as principal for 
the coming year. Bottom left, Mr. Francis Hillenbrand , 
business manager and mechanical drawing and math 
instructor, along with Rev. Eugene Dewig, superintend­
ent and senior religion inst ructor, tally school receipts. 
AI right, Miss Fatima Dean, business manager, gym 
and second year Spanish teacher, brings her account 
books up to date. 



12 

Library doubles book 
circulation tn thirst 
for knowledge 

A student's thirst for knowledge today seldom ends in the 
classroom . Homework, research papers, speech activities, th e mes 
and extra le isure time ofte n blazes a path to th e nearest library 
door. 

Mater Dei 's library is no exception . It has doubled its book 
circulation and increased its magazine circulation three times 
over th e last year. 

Sister Mary Raymond, who has been librarian at Mater De i 
for two years, has degrees in education and library science 
from Indiana Unive rsity. She composed a bibliography of recom ­
mended books for coll eg e- bound students which was d istributed 
at the beginning of the 1967-68 school year . 

With a gift from the National Defe nse Education Act com­
miSSion the purchase of new hardback books on the subjects of 
for eign languages, careers and scie nce, to name a few, have 
helped to bring th e library more up-to-date . 

The April 19-21 annual Book Fa ir sponsored by the libra ry 
with the assistance of National Honor Socie ty members, pro­
vided students with the opportunity to purchase their favorite 
books in almost any field from classics to light fiction . 

Rev. Eugene Dewig 
Rev. William Deering 

Father Ue bolhor runs over lest questions while two stude nts make corrections. 



Father Loveall distributes Holy Communion during weekly mass, while 
Jerry Morris holds the paten. 

Rev. Justin Clements 
Rev. Galye Uebelhor 

Rev. Sylvester loehrlein 
Rev. lawrence Loveall 

Religion teachers 
for drill work 

Freshmen, sophomore and junior religion teachers 
this year, took on a new approach to the outmoded 
question-and-answer style of teaching the subject . 
Courses on the Bible and the social effects of re­
ligion on persons were intertwined with the effects 
of history, art, music and literature on religion 
today. 

Underclassmen teachers, Fathers Clements, Deer­
ing, Loehrlein, Loveall and Uebelhor, conducted 
discussions with the students on their personal feel­
ings and attitudes on various topics relevant to 
youth . This new method, it is felt, lets religion come 
alive in the life of the student. 

In the senior year a thorough marriage course 
and a study of apologetics was conducted by Father 
Eugene Dewig . 

A first for the Catholic schools in Evansville pro­
vided Mater Dei seniors with the opportunity to 
experience a closed retreat at Sarto Retreat House 
conducted by Father James Basham, a Passionist 
priest from Kentucky . General agreement termed the 
opportunity "a rewarding experience." Underclass­
men retreat masters were Rev. James Emge, who has 
given several student retreats, and Rev. Patrick 
Foster . 

A Greek Rite Mass celebrated by priests from St. 
Meinrad and a Dec. 7 Mass honoring the patronness 
of the school and celebrated by Bishop Paul F. 
Leibold, highlighted the masses of the school year. 

Susie Conner checks over the many varieties of books offered at 
the Mater Dei book fair . 



14 

Seniors Mike Frank and Pat Hinkle lead a discussion in Mr. Singer's 
world literature class. 

Sr. Mary luke Sr. Mary Beth 

Sophomore George Brenner, above, plays Romeo on Beatnik Day in 
Mr. Halbig's English liB class. Below, Senior Terry Eickhoff has the 
forum in Mr. Kuhlenhoelter's speech class. 

Sr. Maria Mr. Stan Singer 



Bnglish department offers plenty variety 

Sophomore David Moll runs the projector in Developmental Reading. 

Senior Kathy Baggerly listens as Nancy Marrow prepares her speech . 

Four years of literature and English grammar, a 
composition course, Business English and two years of 
speech are offered in Mater Dei' s English Department. 
Perhaps the most active department at Mater Dei, it 
is headed by Mr . Stan Singer and Sister Maria . Mr. 
Gary Kuhlenhoelter, a former graduate of Mater Dei, 
heads the Speech and Debate Club . 

Activities of the departments include the entrance of 
several student creations in the National Poetry Contest. 
Movies, including THE BROTHERS KARAMAZOV and 
THE GOOD EARTH, were shown during class periods 
to supplement classroom teaching . Juniors and seniors 
viewed Shakespeare 's HAMLET, the first production by 
the University of Evansville students in the new Shanklin 
Theater . Several students including Bob Angermeier, 
James Butler, Jackie Humphrey, Mark Schenk, Theresa 
Tavormina, Elana Weiss and Bob Whitehouse were active 
in various speech meets with other schools. 

At the annual achievement assembly senior Janie 
McClure was awarded a trophy after receiving the ac­
ademic monogram in English for three years. 

Mr. Singer, in April , received his degree in English 
after attending summer school and night classes at 
Indiana University. Mr. Kuhlenhoelter also acquired his 
degree from I. U. 

Composition teacher, Sister Mary Luke, studied edu­
cation at the Catholic University while English teachers, 
Sister Maria and Sister Mary Beth are continuing studies 
at the University of Dayton. 

Mr. Stan Singer didn' t really go ta class like this last summer at 
Indiana University where this picture was taken . 



16 

Newspaper, yearbook aga1n 

Seniors in Journalism II , from left, June Fischer, Kathy Baggerly, and Cathy Siemers sort pictures 
for the 1967 yearbook . 

Juniors in Journalism I check over some pages of the newspaper at Krieger-Ragsdale where the 
paper is printed . They are, from left, Steve Sammet, sports editor; Jane Beyer, page 2 editor; 
Kathy Guntel, page 3 editor; Jo Lynn Frank, COURIER correspondent, and Ed Stone, editorial 
writer. 

Senior co-editors of the 1967 HI -LIGHTS, DIANA WEISS and Vicki Wolf, top center, 
go ove r page layouts as the book nears completion. At the right, Gary Metz, page 
1 ed itor; Janet Mallory, managing editor; and Joe Ellert, P.ditor, check the news­
paper before it goes to press. 

mer1t top 



awards, Weiss, Wolf, Ellert head staffs 
Journalism is the medium of the well - informed per­

son . Fourty Mater Dei students in journalism have 
discovered the meaning of this statement. While both 
learning and having fun two senior journalism students 
spent two-action packed weeks last summer at the 
University of Detroit Yearbook Workshop. Diana Weiss 
and Vicki Wolf, 1967 Hi-Lights co-editors, were given 
training in the organization and publication of a good 
yearbook and various new layout and picture techniques . 

Other workshops which Journalism I and II students 
attended during the year included a Newspaper Short 
Course and a Yearbook Workshop both sponsored by 
the Detroit Student Press Association at Marian College 
and a Journalism Day at the University of Evansville . 

Through the combined efforts of the students and the 
adviser, Mr. Steve Halbig, a University of Evansville 
graduate, the Hi-Lights yearbook and paper were able 
to accept three recognitions for excellence. On Jour­
nalism Day the paper received two awards in the areas 
of features and editorials. The 1966 yearbook also re­
ceived a first-place award from the University of Detroit 
critique service. 

Advertising manager Mary Alice Larrence checks up on one of the 
HI-LIGHTS advertisers. 

17 



18 

Journalism adviser Mr. Steve Halbig walks to his car after 
attending a yearbook short course at Marian College in 
Indianapolis. 

linda Steckler, left, and Nancy Morrow prepare the senior list for the 
yearbook. 

Mark Smith , behind the wheel, and Gary Wolf, the only two males in Journalism II, get attentioo 
from copy editor, Elana Weiss. 



Eight math classes give wide range 
Mathematics can almost be considered as a basic 

necessity today. Here, the Math Department under the 
direct ion of Mr. Paul Ellert, can boast of eight different 
classes ranging from general math to pre-college cal ­
culus-the newest addition to the de partment. Calculus 
involves an intensive study of the world of numbers, 
utilizing all previous knowledge . Pre-algebra also ap­
peared as a new class this year. With its addition, first 
year mathematicians now face the choice of general 
math, pre-algebra and algebra I. Sister Mary Jane who 
attended Marquette University, handles two different 
phases of math-algebra I and geometry. Mr. Ellert, a 
former graduate of the University of Evansville, prepare~ 
students for the advanced aspect; he instructs students 
in advanced algebra, advanced math and calculus. Out­
side activities also characterized the advanced math 
classes as they toured the complex Computer Center at 
the University of Evansville. Slide rule seminars were 
conducted by the Science Club to aid in the use of the 
instrument. 

Mr . Paul Ellert Sr. Mary Jane 

Sophomore Steve Elliott constructs a diagram in Sr. Mary Jane's 
geometry class. 

Physics students, from left, Rick Gerteisen, Danny Kares explain 
sound waves to music students. Danny Neale is listening closely. 

19 



20 

Sr. Mary Carmel 

Bob Hoppe, left, and Tom Commens attempt to master the art of 
typing . 

Sr. Mary Judith Sr. Mary Lynn 

Sister Mary Carmel and Edith Happel discuss shorthand technique, 
while Sharon Lutz works on form . 



Jane Allen seems to enjoy taking 
dictation in shorthand. 

Commercial arts expands to meet 
growing demands of business world 

Edith Happel mimeographs tests for one of the teachers. 

Donna Jochim achieves top notch speed in Shorthand II class. 

In the past eight years the commercial arts courses 
have been gaining more and more momentum and 
prestige at Mater Dei . The schedule of commercial 
arts formerly included only typing, shorthand and 
bookkeeping, but as the years have expanded so 
has the department. It now also includes consumer 
economics taught by Mr . Francis Hillenbrand; Busi­
ness English by Mrs. Mary Patry; general business by 
Sister Mary Carmel, and business math by Sister 
Mary Charlene. 

Sister Mary lynn, Sister Mary Judith, and Sister 
Mary Cormel teach all areas of business at Mater 
Dei . Sister lynn, who is studying at Notre Dame, 
teaches typing and shorthand . Sister Judith, who 
studied at Mount St. Scholastica, teaches first year 
bookkeeping, typing and shorthand. Sister Carmel, 
a Notre Dame graduate, is responsible for second 
year typing, shorthand and bookkeeping courses. 

These courses are youth 's beginning step in de­
veloping the skills one needs in today's business 
world-a world of vast and varied opportunities for 
advancement. 



22 

Varied courses available to language 

This Mexican bay visited the school around Christmas and played 
for Mrs. Patry's Spanish class. 

Top, Mr. Moutoux plays a record in conversational German to his 
class, while be low, Bill Schelle r listens. 

A foreign language, besides training the mind, intro­
duces one to far-off lands and customs. During its short, 
three-year history, Mater Dei 's language lab classes in 
French, German, latin and Spanish have been greatly 
aided by the use of films, tapes and records and have 
introduced high school students to a better speaking and 
writing knowledge of the language. Mr. Eugene Moutoux, 
a graduate of St. Meinrad College and a conversational 
German summer course instructor at Bosse, teaches first, 
second and third year German. Mrs. Mary Patry, a Uni­
versity of Evansville graduate and mother of three, teaches 
first year Spanish while Miss Fatima Dean has second year 
students. Sister Mary Angele who now teaches three years 
of French, received her degree from St. Benedict's College. 
A third year of Spanish and a fourth year of French is 
currently being planned for the curriculum. latin I and II, 
the class which offers a classical background, is taught by 
Mr. John Blankenburger. 



enthusiasts; Moutoux heads department 

Two women from Columbia, South America visi! Mrs. Patry's Spanish 
class. They are Bertha Guevara, left, and Gloria Caicedo, who 

currently lives next door to Mrs. Patry in Evansville . 

Mr. John Blankenberger Mrs. Mary Patry Mr. Gene Moutoux Sr. Mary Angele 

23 



Activities lll sc1ence 

Tom Dick 

Sister John Marie 

Joe Schoenbacher illustrates principals C>f orbiti ng a rocket to science teacher, Len Will. 

24 



diversified; M.D. students w1n awards 
Science is one field that never stops growing . Each 

day new discoveries a re made in all phases. Here, classes 
which follow this new trend include chemistry, general 
science, physics and biology I and II . 

Mr. Tom Dick, head of the science department and 
moderator of the Science Club, now in its second year, is 
a former graduate of Indiana University, and teacher of 
boys' first year biology. Sister Mary Corita from Catherine 
Spaulding College teaches chemistry, while Sister John 
Marie from St. Scholastica instructs the girls in the sopho­
more biology classes. 

Besides the conventional topics and dissections, classes 
have also made family trees, studied genetics and 
.watched cloud formations . The boys' biology classes 
undertook a spring project to plant young shrubs in front 
of school. Activities in the Science Club included a field 
trip to Mead Johnson and members played an instru­
mental role in helping other young scientists prepare their 
projects for the annual Science Fair here. 

Out of the projects entered in the Mater Dei Science 
Fair, 15 were chosen to represent the school in the region­
cis at the University of Evansville. Ten of these were 
awarded pins and ribbons from various organizations. 

Braving an all girl advanced biology class Larry Walter finds himself 
paired with Elana Weiss, dissecting a full grown dog-fish shark. 

Left, Kathy Cook demonstrates her science project which has to do 
with sound wave frequencies, wh ile, right, senior Janice Gries seems 

all involved in dissecting the pig according to book form. 

25 



26 

Social studies broadens v1ews on world . 
act1v1t1es 

John Krack, Gary Boumgort, Tom Weiss, Ron Duncan, and Bob 
Kautzman pool their knowledge during a mechanical drawing 
assignment. 

Thom Gore 

Sisler Mary Ann 

Greatness, leadership and interest in one's country 
begin in the days of youth. At this time the basic qualities 
of love and patriotism for one's country are first instilled . 
Social studies in high school helps these qualities to grow 
and strengthen. These classes, United States and World 
Histories, World Geography and American Problems, are 
not merely the study of geographical and historical prob­
lems in the U. S. but of countries the world-over. 

Mr. John Blankenburger who received his degree from 
Brescia College; Sister Mary Ann, a graduate of St. Scho­
lastica; Sisters Mary Beth and Charlene, both graduates 
of the University of Dayton and Mr . Thorn Gore from St. 
Edwards in Texas all collaborate in teaching the courses. 
Several guest speakers, films and tapes were secured to 
complement classroom material. Seniors also enacted a 
mock trial at the Courthouse to gain knowledge in court­
room procedures. Vocational classes, all taught by Sister 
Mary and Mr . Francis Hillenbrand, help round out the 
student to take his place in the home and the work-a­
day world. The training consists of home economics, 
foods, clothing, and Christian family living for the girls 
and two years of mechanical drawing for the boys. 

Sister M. Charlene Sister Mary Sharon 

Francis Hillenbrand Sister Mary 



Third-year home economics student Janet Muensterman applies 
sewing mach ine knowledge . 

Senior Jon Southern watches approvingly as Sister Mary pours punch 
for o home economics Christmas party. 

Sophomore Joe Stratman posses out history test papers while Steve 
Elliott and Mark Tornotto anticipate their grades. 

27 



28 

Art students develop instilled talents 

The ability to draw is a natural impulse, a trait 
instilled at birth . In art classes I and II, Sister Mary Eve, 
director of the Art Department who studied at Notre 
Dame and art teacher for three years previously helps 
this natural talent to develop and broaden . In the first 
year such basic things as variety and beauty in art, 
color, shape and form are taught. Paper mache, 
ceramics, mosaics and collage mediums are also put to 
use . 

Art II students depict still life, sculpture, portraits 
and oil work. Art history is also studied with helps 
from various sources including new prints purchased 
earlier in the year. 

Art exhibits in which students participated included 

Donna Eickhoff, kneeling, Ann Etienne, Sally Collins, and Angie 
Raben put finishing touches on their plaster of paris molds. 

First year art student Sally Collins tries her hand at the intricacies of 
sketching. 

the Van·derburgh County High School Art Contest in 
April. Here, Dave Rodenburg and Barb Tevault both 
rated first place blue ribbons. 

In the International School Art Program accepted 
works were sent on tour all over the United States and 
several European countries . Accepted products included 
those by Sally Collins, Becky Morneweg, Charlotte Paul, 
Dave Rodenburg, Ann Wahnsiedler and Tim Woodruff. 
Designs ranged from oil paintings to linoleum prints and 
tissue collages. 

An artist has a deep and profound understanding 
of the world and nature . A youth really becomes a man 
when he can respond to the beauty he sees in the world . 



Bruce Eisterhe>ld assists Sister Mary Eve in sculpture class. 

Second year art student Tim Woodrupp displays his artistic ability in 
sketching still life . 

Sister Mary Eve 

29 



30 

Karen Halder and Kenny Schapker await their turns at the wheel while 
Chuck W inge rt makes necessary adjustme nts before driving . Mr. Will is the 

Driver Training instructor. 

Pushups are considered basic in any gym class. 

Mr. Len Will 

Fitness of body, 



driver education 
Miss Fatima Dean 

vital 1n everyday living 
Fitness of the mind is also accompanied with the fitness 

of body. Through the combined efforts of Miss Fatima 
Dean, Mr. Len Will , Mr. Joseph Gossman, and Mr. Jack 
Dannheiser, Mater Dei students receive a steady diet of 
wrestl ing, basketball, tumbling, volleyball, and track and 
other strenuous activities which will help bring about physi­
cal fitness. Students learn to care for their bodies through 
the various health classes in which the functions of the 
heart, ears, and eyes are discussed and the care necessary 
to provide for their longevity. 

Driver education serves to promote safe, courteous, and 
cautious driving practices. Students find this course to their 
advantage not only because of the expert instruction and 
first hand driving experience they receive, but also because 
of the reduction in insurance rates. General reflection of 
these courses give students a sturdy foundation on which to 
begin their future . 

Mr. Jack Dannheiser explains the functioning of the heart to his 
sophomore health class. 

31 



32 

Two of Sr. Mary Clare's office girls are Rose Mary Ziliak, 
left, and Joyce Mesker . 

When students enter the bookstore before school in the morning, 
they are greeted by, from left, Diana Weiss, Sr. John Maria , and 
Elana Weiss. 



Afte r serving lunch to almost 800 students, these ca feteri a 
lad ies a re re a dy to rel a x. They are , from left, Mrs. Lucille 
Korressel, Mrs. Meinie Schoenbachler, Mrs. Irene Feld-

house, Mrs. linda Berger, Mrs. Jeannette Com mens, and 
Mrs. Helen Schenk . 

Bookstore, cafeteria, ma1ntenance 
essential to any well-run school 

Senior Charlotte Paul, above, is only one of the many students em­
played at the lunch periods. 
Mainte nance man Meinie Schaenbachler, right, who has been at Mater 
Dei a ve r 15 years, is caught in his workshop . 

33 





Youth ... 

Is full of pleasure; 

Age ... 

Is full of care. 
By Wi ll ia m Shakespea re 

35 



I 

36 

Felstead inaugurates guidance program 

Sophomore Richard Utley pleads his case before Judge Jerry Morris, 
Prosecuting Attorney, Bill Schenk, Bob Whitehouse and Dick Marlin. 

Jackie Blonkenberger, left, and Joan Scheller show off some 
of the stuffed animals brought in by students for needy 
families ol Christmas. 



for student government graduates 

Clerk Janie McClure administers the oath of office to Mayor 
Donny Felsteod. 

Perhaps the words of Mater Dei-ville 's mayor, Dan Fel­
stead, after a controversial HI-LIGHTS accusation that the 
Council was renigging on its platform promises best reveals 
the Student Council 's achievements during the past year . 
On February 24, before the student body, Mayor Felstead 
stated in part, " . . . after all the things we've done and 
that ore to be done, we still have some people who stand 
and deny we did them .... According to some, we may 
have a lousy Student Council and a deficient mayor, but I' ll 
tell you , I'm proud of it and the kids on the Council are 
proud of it and I' ll back it on anything . We accomplished 
much . . . : We've kept the campus cleaner than other 
Councils have-and there's more to keep clean. We've 
helped Father Dewig arrange for the candy sale and its 
publicity. We've held a dance for all the classes. We've 
held a clothing and food drive for the St . Vincent de Paul 
Society . Our law enforcement is better. We've put on an 
assembly for football. We've had a lady from the cafeteria 
to discuss the food situation with the Student Council. The 
senior members took it upon themselves to judge their class­
mates ' actions at retreat; this isn 't easy . ... Beginning next 
year, several senior members from this year will come back 
to talk to the freshmen and explain high school to them 
in all phases-sports, academics, religion, counseling and the 
political programs. These ore projects of merit .. . " This 
simple, forceful speech brought to light several of the Coun­
cil ' s accomplishments and little-publicized goals and helped 
awaken in the school a sense of pride in its student govern­
ment, its governing body, and its mayor. 

At the Student Council breakfast at Helen's ore, clockwi•e, Mike Ellert, 
Kathy Cook, Barbaro Memmer, Mike Zeller, Steve Wolf, Dick Martin, 
and Mark Schenk. 

37 



Represent•ng s.erv•ce , leadenh1p, scholarsh ip and character during 
the Honor Socoety induefoons were Lindo EllioH, Don Felsteod , 

Donna Nox and Dockoe Morton John Ellspermonn, left , was most r 
of ceremon1es 

41 plead guilty of honor society charge 

Both the National Honor Society under the d irection of Bob Wh itehouse , 
president; Linda Ell iott, vice-president; John Ellspermann, treasurer; and 
Dickie Mart in, secretary and the Junior Honor Soc iety added the ir part to 
the character and service in the school when the need presented itself. 
National Honor Socity members were responsible for a iding teachers and 
grade school students dur ing ach ievement tests for incoming freshmen . 
Members of both assisted Sister Raymond during the library's Book Fa ir 
week. In early March a Mock Trial was held and 41 students were found 
guil!y in the highest degree on the counts of leadership, scholarship, 
character and service-the four qual ities necessary for induction into the 
society. 

One of the duties of honor society members is to monitor the halls at lunch periods as 

Nikk i Ayers does here. Right, Father Dewig presents John Math is with his Junior Honor 
Society pin. 



Elaine Unfried talks Ia Dr. Holstein about aiding military families during the Red Cross Youth Convention she attended in St. louis. 

Unfried represents city at Red Cross 
convent1on 1n St. Louis 

In addition to doing the regular Red Cross 
activities-friendship bags, favors for the under­
privileged, films, etc.-Mater Dei's chapter presi­
dent Elaine Unfried, and vice-president, Diana 
Weiss, were elected president of the city high 
school chapters and editor of the Red Cross news­
paper, the Clarion, respectively. Besides this post, 
Elaine was chosen one of 18 youths from a 13-
state area to attend the Youth Convention in St. 
Louis, Mo., in October and March. Working with 
adults, she relieved an area of her interest in 
social work with a report on "Service to Military 
Families." Also, Red Cross volunteers demonstrat­
ing water safety methods of water survival and 
mouth-to-mouth resuscitation was witnessed by the 
student body. 

Elaine Unfried, left, and Diana Weiss watch as Brenda lutz 
signs up during the Red Cross enrollment drive . 

39 



Herald David Rodenberg accepts crown from Ralph Campbell prior to crowning of May queen 
Marlene Swift . 

Top, center, Marlene Swift is crowned 1967 May queen by David Rodenberg while crown 
bearer Ralph Campbell watches. Bottom, center, preceded by Rita Goebel, maid of honor, 
ond Rick Ge rteisen, Moy queen Ma rleen Swift is assisted by Bill Noe lle wh ile father 
Dewig, and he ra ld David Rodenbe rg awa it her movement to the throne of Mary. 

Marlene 



Swift reigns over May Day festivities; 
Rita Goebel maid of honor 

Youthfulness, dedication, beauty and freedom reflect 
th e mood of one warm May afternoon . May queen, 
Marl e ne Swift, crowned by herald, Dave Rodenberg, 
proudly place d her coveted garland upon the head of 
Our Lady while the student body sang in praise of its 
patron . Following Mass and distribution of junior class 
rings was a round of activities and refreshments. Stu­
dents could choose volleyball or chess tourneys, tricycle 
relays or dancing for participation or merely function 
as a spectator . The day reflected the freedom we pos­
sess as Americans. 

Ri9ht, center, student May queen Marlene Swift proudly places her 
coveted garland upon the head of Our lady. Bottom, right, Marlene 
Swift addresses student body clearly establishing Mary as the true 
queen of May. 

41 



42 

1967 May court includes, left Ia right, Allen Rexing, Donna Nix, 
Gene Dunkleberger, Edith Happel, Mike Frank, Charlotte Paul, 
Dennis Herrmann, Joan Scheller, Jim Campbell , Marlene Swift, 
David Rodenberg, Rita Goebel, Rick Gerteisen, Ralph Campbell, 

Beth Backes, Dan Felstead, Jane McClure, David Townsend , Jenni­
fer Loeffler, Terry Carlton, June Fischer, Mark Smith, Deb Basse­
meier, and Dick Martin . Carol like was absent when picture was 
taken . 

I 
• 
I 

Senior girls file out of school to take positions in May day ceremonies. 



Dia ne Wa terman sa il s ba ll upward , wh ile 
opposing team members anticipate pouib le 
return. 

Crowning of Mary highlights 
day of fun, games 

Junior Dave Rexing receives school ring from Greg Quinn. left, senior 

escort Dennis Herrmann walks through aisle of senior girls. Connie Hum· 
phrey looks an. 

43 



Sophomore waiters at the prom were, from left, Thom liffick , George Brenner, Bob Koch, Bob 
Angermeier, Tony Bruce, Steve Debes, Ray Yellig , ond Keith Kercher. 

Junior-Senior: prom 

Enjoying the prom at the Rural Youth Center are, from left, Beth 
Backes, Gary Seidl, and Jane McClure. 

Joe Elliott seems to be in a romantic mood as he dances with Paula 
Guetling . 

'Harbor Lights' 



Awards fitting for achievers 
The student body witnessed several award assemblies throughout the year which 

found various students accepting trophies, plaques, and certificates for outstanding 
service or accomplishments in their fields . Kiwanis representatives presented medals 
in football and basketball to Jerry Morris and John Ellspermann and the Arion 
music pin to Dave and Danny Neale for their performances in Glee Club and Band. 
Thirty academic monograms were given to the 15 highest ranking boys and girls in 
the upper three classes on the basis of achievement tests, first semester grades and 
a minimum 90 per cent over-all grade average . Achievement Banquet was attended 
by students who actively participated in two of the schools's main areas: National 
honor Society, Student Council, class offices, Hi-lights staffs, choirs or band, aca­
demic or honor monograms, etc. The end-of-the-year honors assembly saw $14,500 
in scholarships awarded to seniors, several trophies and plaques for sports and 
home economics and certificates for Latin study. 

Father Dewig shows sophomore Bob Angermeier the plaque the school was awarded 

for Bob's prize winning exhibit, " The Effect of Glue Sniffing on Mice," at the Uni· 

versity of Evansville Science Fair . 

Bill Schenk gets a trophy for winning the academic monogram 

three years in a row in relig ion . 

Arion winners, Donny Neale, bottom, and Dave Rodenberg, are 

shown moments after receiving their awards . Neale won in band 

and Rodenberg in the choir . 

45 



46 

School pays 

Freshmen Karen Head , center, and Camilla Deutsch receive a check from Father Dewig far 

their fone selling efforts in the candy sale . 

These are a few of the trophies give n to athletes on Awards Day. 

Father Dewig and Mayor Danny Felstead present Sr. Mary 

Clare, principal , 18 red roses, symbolizing her 18 years at 
Mater Dei. Sr. Clare was named registrar at St. Benedict 
College for 1967-68 . 

Janie McClure receives the Frances Joseph Haney scholar· 

ship, awarded to two outstanding seniors at different schools 
every year . 



final tribute to Sr. Mary Clare for service 

Football and wrestl ing coach Joe Gossman gives sophomore John Math is a trophy for " Most Im­
proved Tenn is Player ." 

Sophomore larry Stumpf gels an academic monogram in science . 

Sister Mary gives Marleen Swift the Betty Cracker Homemaker of 
Tomorrow award. 



Eickhoff stars 10 'My Three Angels' 

Karen Johnstone helps Thom Liflick with his costume. 

Danny Felstead gives some consolation to . his wife, Caroline lewis, 
in the Drama Club's first play of the year, " My Three Angels." 

In one of the rnore serious moments from ''My Three Angels," Paul 

Mayer gets angry at Nancy Morrow, who played Danny Felstead's 
young daughter. 



From the first play, "My Three Angels:' to the last, 
"Flapper G irls:' the theatre season proved a grand 
delight to the growing list of activities here . All told, 
Mr. Stan Singer and about 30 students produced five 
plays-four of them of the one-act variety, performed 
in the school 's new Little Theatre . A notch in any stu ­
dent's cultural development, drama took such tremen­
dous strides under Mr. Singer that it was probably 
considered on a par with the top sporting events by 
the end of the year . In "My Three Angels:' seniors Terry 
Eickhoff, Paul Mayer, Nancy Morrow, Caroline Lewis, 
Danny Felstead, Karen Johnstone and Mark Schenk and 
sophomores Mike Forche and Frank Buerger had major 
roles . Felstead, Eickhoff and Lewis received trophies for 
their outstanding performances . Barbara Emge, also the 
Drama Club's president, was student director. Other of­
ficers were Donna Nix, secretary, and Mary Jo Soto­
longo, treasurer. When spring rolled around, Singer's 
crew produced the "Monkey's Paw" and "The Valiant." 
Thorn Liffick frightened the audience beyond description 
in the former in which Schenk, Emge, and sophomore 
Bob Angermeier and Forche also had major roles. Eick­
hoff, Buerger and seniors Tom Koch and Donna Nix 
starred in the moving conversation piece, "The Valiant." 
The last two plays saw underclassmen at the helm with 
sophomores Bob Clayton, Chris Berries, Liffick, Forche 
and freshman Don Ulrich rocking the boat. The search 
for Miss "Flapper Girl" of 1927 starred sophomores 
Susue Becker, Barbara Nix, Donna Hoffman, Jane Ten­
barge and freshmen Diane Bunkelbarger, Jerri Wolf, 
Becky Mayer and Karen Holder. Superb lighting and 
musical variations added to the effect of each per­
formance and B 1 04's new Little Theatre brought both 
the amateurs and avid theatre-goers a fresh kind of 
experience as the dramas were enacted less than a 
foot from the audience . 

Mr. Stan Singer, drama department director, presents Terry Eickhoff 
with the " Best Supporting Actor" award for "My Three Angels." 

left, Coraline lewis comforts convict Mike Forche. Center, Frank Buerger and Danny Felstead, right, are both caught in fits of 
rage in "My Three Angels." 

49 



Barbara Emge 

50 

Most of the audience didn't really get a goad look at Thorn Liffock as he 
appears as a spirit at the end of the play, " The Monkey's Paw." 

Bob Angermeier Terry Eickhoff 



Tom Koch os Father Daly seems wor­

ried about convict Terry Eickhoff in 
"The Valiant." 

Singer opens Little Theatre 
with 'The Valiant', 
'Monkey's Paw' 

Mike Forche as Se rgeant-Major Morris drinks up with Mark Schenk in a scene 
from 11The Monkey's Paw." 

Frank Buerger, who plays the worden in ''The Valiant," gives some advice to 

convict Terry Eickhoff. Tom Koch is in the background. 

51 



'To Bethlehem' 
highlights Christmas 
program 

father William Deering makes the wildest gestures as he recites, 
" Twas the Night before Christmas," at the annual Christmas 

assembly. 

The Marians and the Glee Club sing a Christmas selection during the 

yuletide program. 

52 



The concert bond plays " Skaters Waltz," while the Boys' Glee Club 
does another Christmas selection below. 

53 



Sports assemblies 
hallmark of teens 

Stan logel holds John Ellspermann while Dickie Martin looks on . The 
three basketball players converted to cheerleaders for the Central 
assembly . 

These three sophomores, from left, Janie Russell, Deborah Simms and Susie Fehrenbacher, represent 
Central Bear fans . Right, Dan Felstead is desperately searching for a way to win a football game. 



left, Fred Lambie and Bill Noelle attempt to antagonize the student b•dy before the Rex Mundi foot· 
ball game. Above, Dave Moll, Sandy Baechle and Jan Gerling play our early ancestors. 

frank Buerger and Thom liffick get their lines in as a king and his butler, respectively. 



56 

Sloan expounds at All-Sports banquet; 
girl cheerleaders supply pep, vitality 

Junior John Stocker, football , basketball, and baseball star, listens intently as Jerry Sloan, all-pro 
guard from the Chicago Bulls, talks about his career in the National Basketball Association . 

Whether the season was football or basketball, these pompom girls always proved an intriguing delight to fans. 



The school' s first varsity girl cheerleaders attend a cheerleoding 
camp at Vincennes University in preparation for their debut. Jo 
lynn Franks, extreme left, Ca rolyn Morris, extreme right, and top 

- .> 

to bottom, Jon Spohn, Eileen Holler, and Janet Mallory, make up 
the squad. 

Becky Kremer, left, and Susie Becker were 
two of the sophomores who added enthusiasm 
to the pam pom girls routine. 

57 



58 

Members of the porn porn girls ore from left, first row, Paula Guetling, Becky Deig, Judy Kuykendall , Jan 
Southern; Second Row, Terrie Helfrich, Anne Krietemeyer, Jennifer Loeffler, Kathy Schenk, Becky Kremer, 
Chris Hillenbrand; Third row, Jane Schenk, Mary Lee Corressel , Susie Becker, Debbie Fox, June Fischer, 
Marienne Fischer, Joyce Macke. 

Members of the Boys Choir are from left, front row, Mike Roden· 
berg , Clem Behme, Steve Lankford, George Brenner. Behind them are 
Kenny Goans, Ed Bryant, Steve Newman, Bob Baker, John Wilhite, 
Don Marlin, Harold Tepool, Wayne Feulner. 

When the dance band played at the Commencement dance, it had 
in the front row, from left, Jerry Deig, Ray Backes, Rose Ann 
·Wildeman; second row, Fred Lambie, Terry McDaniel, Alex Kremer, 
Vick i McCallister, Tom Lewis; third row, Janice Dippel, Nancy Guet­
ling , Mark Baumgart. 

I 

I 
f 

' 

Musicians, 
band give 



choirs keep schedules; 
sneak prev1ew 

Highlights of the "Sound of Music," as the 
special presentation of the Spring Concert, re­
quired the combined efforts of all musical and 
technical talent in the Mater Dei Music Depart­
ment. Miss Louise Anderson, a one-year veteran, 
graduate of the University of Evansville and 
cellist for the Evansville Philharmonic, heads the 
high-stepping marching band. The 42-piece b.and 
has performed at several grade schools to g ive 
students a sneak preview of "high school musical 
possibilities. Father William Deering directs the 
dance band which hires out its services for vari­
ous occasions. Sister Mary Eve is in charge of 
Cecelians, Marians and Boys' Choir. After placing 
first in the Regional Music Contest at the Uni­
versity of Evansville, sophomore, junior and sen­
ior Marian vocalists all received second place 
ratings at the State Contest in Indianapolis . 

This group of Marians won state honors in Indianapolis. They 
are, from left, Judy Kuykendall , Jane McClure, Mary Alice 
Larrance, Susan Koenig , Donna Nix, Mary Jo Sotolongo, Bar­

bara Emge, Jan Oliver, Kathy liffick, Karen Johnstone, Kathy 
Tighe . 

Miss Louise Anderson 

The marching band spent many hours of practicing for 
football games, even before school started. 



60 

Senior Donna Nix sings the title song for the cancer! 

during a dress rehearsal. 

Senior Karen Johnstone and sophomore Steve Lankford prac­
tice a song and dance number, "Sixteen Going on Seven· 
teen ." 

Pianist Teresa Tavormino is surrounded by singers rehearsing songs from 

the " Sound of Music." From left are Barbara Nix, Becky All ison, Terri Hel­

frich, Patty Bray and Diane Dunkelberger. 



Senior Dave Rodenberg gives his rendition of " Edelweiss." 

Nineteenth annual Spring Concert 
keys on the 'Sound of Music' 

The band al•o •pent countle" hou" perfecting their role in the Spring Concert. From left are 

Danny Neale, Gerald Deig, Caroline lewi•, and Ro•e Ann Wildeman. 

61 





In the vocabulary 
Of youth, 
There is no such word 
As ((fail." 

By Edwa rd B. Lytton 

63 



Senior Steve Elbrink and sophomore frank Buerger lead fooball squad out of 
dressing room shortly before the Wildcats took on Harrison at Reitz Bowl. The 
Warriors conquered 21 -13 and won the city championship at the same time . 

Varsity football team, ROW 1: Ter ry Carlton, Steve Wildeman, Steve El­
brink, Eugene Dunkelberger, David Rodenberg, Bob Happe, Tom Koch, Pat 
Hinkle, Charles Martin , Jerry Morris. ROW 2: Mike Forche, John Stocker, 
Jim Mallory, David fischer , Jim Dippel, Kenny Rietman, larry Crouch, Don 
Moore, Greg Quinn, John Schnarr. ROW 3: Jell Gerber, John Fehren­
bacher, Don Miller, Dan Payne, Steve Pfister, Carl Horstman , Thom liflick, 
Frank Buerger, Steve Nurrenbern, Phil Kohut. ROW 4: Tom Hortsman, 
Clem Muensterman, Jack lee, Steve Lankford, Steve Sloan, Tom Schapker, 
Bob Clayton, Art Happe, Steve EllioH. Bob Kautzman was absent when 
picture was taken. 

Gridcats stag 



reatest comeback 1n school history 

Old Man Time has often been described as the old healer. 
However, every time members of the 1966 footba ll squad reflect 
on the last game of the season there is likely to be a tinge of 
pain in their hearts. Leading 14-12, the Wildcats held possession 
of the ball on their own two-yard line, with time for only one more 
play from scrimmage. As the ball was centered, a Vincennes 
tackler broke through the line and brought down senior quarter­
back Jerry Morris to score a safety and a 14-14 tie. 

Luckily, time plays no favorites as the players from Bosse can 
attest. Trailing 27-14 at the end of three quarters, the Wildcats 
rushed back with two quick scores in the final quarter . The final 
touchdown came with time running out, to knot the score at 27 
apiece . With time expired, senior Eugene Dunkelberger calmly 
kicked the ball through the uprights giving Mater Dei a 28-27 
victory in a game which has since been deemed by area sports­
writers as the "greatest comeback ever." 

The tie with Vincennes prevented a .500 season as the hard­
knocking Wildcats finished the season with a 4-5-1-record. 

Varsity coach len Will gathers with his >eniar lettermen after a hustling practice 
session in the early days of fall practice. lettermen include, ROW 1: Dickie Martin, 
Terry Carlton, Jerry Morris. ROW 2: Steve Elbrink, Gene Dunkelberger. 



Jerry Morris, Gene Dunkelbarger, Steve 

John Stocker brings down Harrison bock, but the Warriors went on to win 21 -13. 

66 



e Nurrenbern rece1ve All-City recogn1t1on 
Although Mater Dei could only be classifi ed as mediocre in a year 

which produced several strong Evansville teams, the W ildcats possessed 
some great individual talent. 

Seniors Jerry Morris and Gene Dunkelberger, along with sophomore 
Steve Nurrenbern , acquired the status of All -City football players by 
virtue of player, coach and sportswriter balloting . 

Morris, named to the Quarterback All-City team, found himself, at 
5 '6" , 140 pounds, the smallest player to be named to the honor squad. 
Dunkelberger, better known for his place kicking feats , was honored on 
the Sunday Courier and Press All-City team as a defensive end . Nurren­
bern become the first sophomore ever at Mater Dei to make on All-City 
team as he was named to the Courier dream squad after playing tackle 
all season . 

Eugene Dunkelberger is racked up after a sizeable gain in the Boonville game. The 
Cats won 33-13. 

End Don Miller is brought down from beh ind by Reitz opponent. 

67 



68 

Cats end season with 4-5-1 record; 
lose to Harrison by one touchdown 

Wildcats Tam Koch (45), Kenny Rietman (55), Pat Hinkle (57) and 
Steve Elbrink (47) close in for a kill . 

Steve Pfister (68 ) and Dave Rodenberg (49) rack up Harrison 
opponent as Frank Buerger (44) looks on. 



Pat Hink le rides Re itz 's Tom Beer to the turf . 

Freshman football team members include: ROW 1: Steve Goebel, 
Steve Cra ig, Jim Neale, Gary Stumph, Gerry Ellspermann, Carl 
Muensterman, Rick Miller and Don Martin. ROW 2: Bob Woodward, 
Paul Martin, Kenny Seib, Mark Fehrenbacher, Mike Rodenberg, Ran 
Singer, Joe Bo rst and Bob Pigman . ROW 3: Joe Fischer, Roger 

Wildeman, Wayne Johnson, Don Singer, Steve Sitzman, Harald 
Tepoal, J im Wunderlich , Mark Helfrich and Steve Helfert. ROW 4: 
Bob Wolf, Gary Head , Bob Harrison, Keith Stewart, Mark Freeman, 
Mike Goebel, Wayne Fulner, Bernard Gries and Randy Jochim. 

69 



70 

Matcat' s varsity members are, ROW 1: John Cartwright, Greg 
Kempf, Mike Schapker, Gary Martin and Jerry Morris . ROW 2: 
Dan Felstead , J im Dippel , Ph il Kohut, Dave Krietemeyer and larry 

Crouch . ROW 3: Coach Joe Gossman , Steve Pfister, Tom Schapker , 
Da ve Rod e nberg and Bob Hoppe . 

Matcats runner-up for city title 
Re itz 's 133-pound man had the Cot' s Tom Schapke r in trouble during most of the match and finally took a decision . 



Matcat Jerry Morris proves too much for Harrison wrestler in Sectional cham · 
pianship bout. 

Wrestling coach , Mr. Joe Gossman, pauses 
during a pep assembly . Grapplers in the 
background are Dove Rodenberg , Larry 
Crouch and Phil Kohut . 

71 



72 

Mater Dei's 
reflection to 

Reserve wrestling team includes, ROW 1: Dennis luigs, Steve Markin, 
Dan Macke, Tony Kempf, Art Happe and Carl Horstman. ROW 2: Don 
Moore, Garland Herrmonn, Jim Mallory, Tom liflick, Mike Forche, and 
Frank Buerger. ROW 3: Steve Elliott, Joe Schaenbachler, Bob Clayton, 
Steve Sloan, Steve Sammet and Ron Oliver . 

reserve Matcats have t 

further strength and 1 

Greg Kempf {left), the Wildcat's 103·paund man, attempts a takedown 
aga inst his Rex Mundi opponent. 



ndefeated season; 
teams to come 

For the first time since 1959, Evansville has crowned 
a new city wrestling champion. Reitz earned this dis­
tinction by up-ending Mater Dei, 26-13 to record their 
first victory over the Matcats since 1957 when they pre­
vailed, 24-22. 

The loss to Reitz not only foiled the Wildcats at­
tempt for a seventh straight city crown but also snapped 
Coach Gossman 's string of 38 consecutive city wins with 
the last defeat occurring in 1959 to North, 25-19. 

Undaunted by the toughest schedule in the school's 
history, Mater Dei smacked city foes, Central, North and 
Memorial by scores of 46-6, 43-2 and 43-5, respectively, 
while coasting to a second place finish in the SIAC and 
a third in the Sectionals. 

Led by senior musclemen Gary Maritn (120), Jerry 
Morris (127), Dave Rodenberg (180) and junior Mike 
Schapker (112), the Matcats, as in past years, were re­
garded as one of the foremost state powers. Martin and 
Schapker doubled as Sectional and SIAC champions 
while Morris won the Sectional and Rodenberg the SIAC 
championship. 

The reserves continued the fabled Wildcat tradition 
by completing their tenth straight unbeaten season in 
city dual meet competition with city reserve champions 
sophomore, Frank Buerger (HW), juniors, Danny Macke 
(112) and Dave Krietemeyer (145) being the most promi­
nent. 

The time buzzer sounds ond Mater Dei's Gary Martin immediately 
checks the clack in obvious bewilderment. 

The Cats Dave Rodenberg, 180-pound S.I.A.C. champion, executes a sitout in Sectional match against 
Harrison. 

73 



74 

The Cot' s Jim Dippel was in trouble here but later pinned this Reitz grappler. He 
was the only Matcat to register a pin against Reitz. 

Members of the freshman wrestling team are, ROW 1: Mark Bradley, 
Bob Wolf, Rick Kiesel , Mike Goebel , Mark Helfrich and Mark 
Fe hre nbache r. ROW 2: Steve Helfert, Randy Backes, Mike Roden-

berg, Ken Seib, Rick Miller and Bill Brown. ROW 3: John Buckman, 
Randy Jochim, Dave Robinson, Mike Baumgart, Steve Sitzman and 

Gary Stumph. 



Matcats long winning streak ends 

Gary Martin rides this Reitz Panther but Mater Dei still lost . 

Coach Joe Gossman gives Dave Rodenberg some encouragement 

before the overtime period of the Sectional championship. 

75 



76 

Coach Gore's Wildcats miss 500 mark 
by losing six games at free throw line 

Harrison's All-City forward, Greg Fenner, shows his defensive skills to Mater Dei's Steve 
Elbrink in sectional battle at the Stadium. Other Cats are Bob Alstadl, under 
the basket, and Bill Schenk (22). Harrison overcame the Cats, <47-22. 



Members of the varsity basketball team, ROW 1: Dave Gries, John Ellspermann, Kenny 
Wannemuehler, Coach Thom Gore , Sill Schenk, Stan Logel , and Denn is Herrmann. ROW 
2: Don Miller, Steve Elb rink, Eugene Dunkelbarger, Sob Alstadt, John Stocker, and 
Dickie Martin . 

John Stocker, the Wildcats 5·11 forward , drives past Harrison's Sob 
Winchel in sectional action. 

n 



Reserve basketball team, ROW 1: Tam King , Rick Weighman, Clem 
Muensterman, James Niemeier, John Hamilton, David Moll and Danny 
Alvey. ROW 2: on Wolf, Steve Nurrenbern, Ray Yellig, Kim Schiff, Jerry 
Miller, Mike Clark and Coach len Will . 

Junior Donnie Miller drives against Bosse defender in the Cats' 
close clash with the Bulldogs. 



Coach Gore and his Cots huddle for o pre-game 
pep talk . 

Reserves show balanced attack 

John Ellspermann drives through a tribe of Warriors for two points in 
the sectional game. 

With an excellent display of balance and depth, 
the Mater Dei reserves finished with a 12-6 slate, 
giving ardent Wildcat fans plenty of hope for the 
future . The five Wildcat starters, Steve Nurrenbern, 
John Hamilton, Kim Schiff, Ronnie Wolf, and Danny 
Alvey shared scoring honors on numerous occasions, 
with Nurrenbern and Hamilton being the most con­
sistent. Tommy King and Steve Niemeier proved 
capable sixth and seventh men . The team got its 
share of rebounds with the likes of Nurrenbern, 6-1, 
Wolf, 6-0, and Schiff, 6-2, and had numerous fast 
breaks led by either Hamilton or Alvey. 

John Stocker waits for his free throw to drop in contest with 
Bosse . Kenny Wannemuehler (10) has some anxious moments too. 

79 



80 

Members af the freshman basketball team, ROW 1: Steve Clark, 
Allen Niemeier, Dan Wannemuehler, Ron Singer, Jerry Kirchoff, Gary 
Head, and Don Singer. ROW 2: Roger Wideman, Bob Pigman, Paul 

Martin, Wayne Emge. Nick Rush, Sam Carrel, and Charles Wingert. 
ROW 3 : Dennis Feldhaus, Jim Wunderlich, Louis Broeker, Steve 
Craig, Joe Borst, Gerry Ellspermann, and Coach Jack Dannheiser. 

Mater Dei's Bill Schenk seems Ia have ·mare trouble 
with the referee than with Ha rrisan's Greg Nelsan 
in tournament play, 



Coach and strategist Tho m Gore mops bottle plans . 

The Wildcats Steve Elbrin k, the team's leading scorer for the second straight 
seaso n, jumps center in early seaso n game. John Ellspermonn (42) and Dickie 
Martin (44) watch . 

Frosh lose all but one game 
Wh ile compiling a dismal 6-15 record, the 

1966-1967 Mater Dei basketball team was one of 
the most feared teams in Evansville by virtue of a 
controlled offense. Although being swamped by 
state powers Reitz 77-32, North 85-50, and Harri­
son 72-43, the Wildcats ut ilized ball control and 
precision shooting within close range to take city 
powers Bosse and Central "down to the wire. " 

Bosse prevailed, 57-43, when superstar larry 
Weatherford knocked in 11 points in the final 
period to allay a 37-37 third-quarter tie. Central 
leading by only two po ints, 54-52, with less than a 
minute remaining, took advantage of a untimely 
W ildcat error and won " ridden out," 58-52. 

Although dropping 15 contests this season, 
Coach Thorn Gore contends, "Six games were lost 
on the foul line," where Mater Dei averaged a 
poor .510 percent. 

As Mate r De i conti nues to lead Bosse, the Wildcat bench roars 

their approval. 

81 



ABOVE: Ace pitcher John Stocker tries hond at bot with a shot toward the 
shortstop . Right, leading Wildcat hitter Ken Rietmon sets out for first bose 
after a hit during a varsity tilt . 

Schenk, Rietman lead stubborn diamond 
crew,. team 
Mundi, 2-1. 

82 

falls to sectional champ, Rex 
After finishing the spring baseball season with a 

respectable 4-5 slate, Mater De i faced a tough summer 
schedule which could conceivably project the Wildcats 
to a second city championship . 

Supporting wins over city rivals Reitz and Harrison, 
Coach Steve Halbig's crew have been leveled but twice 
during city games, both to unbeaten sectional cham­
pion Rex Mundi . Surrendering to the Monarchs during 
the regula r season, the Cats fought Rex Mundi tooth­
and-nail in their sectional tilt, before yielding, 2-1 . 

North Knox and South Spencer have accounted for 
the Wildcats' remaining defeats, with the latter succeed­
ing twice. Seniors Dick Martin, Bill Schenk, and Stan 
Weber, along with juniors John Stocker, Kenny Rietman, 
and Mike Schapker carry the brunt of the Wildcat's 
load. The flreballing Stocker established himself as the 
ace of the pitching staff, striking out numerous hitters 
enroute to a 3-1 record on the mound. Ironically 
Stocker's only defeat came in the sectionals where he 
limited the eventual sectional champion Rex Mundi to 
just four hits. Weber accounts for the other win, defeat­
ing Holy Name, 15-3. Martin, Schenk, Rietman, and 
Schapker provide the power in the lineup with Rietman 
headlining the group with a sparkling .375 mark. The 
reserves, who have wins over Harrison and Reitz against 
two setbacks to South Spencer, give hope of a promis­
ing future . Sophomores Kim Sch iff, Clem Muensterman 
and Thorn Liffick, along with freshman Paul Martin, 
appear to be the most promising. 

Head baseball coach Steve Halbig studies field situation from Bosse 
Field dugout. 



Wildcat baseball team members are, FRONT ROW, left to right: Bob 
Goedde, Ken Rietman, Steve Sammet, Mike Webley, Bill Schenk, 
Jerry Knapp, John Stocker. BACK ROW: Stan Weber, Dave Gries, 
Dick Martin, Mike Schapker, Dave Fischer, Tom Schapker, Ken 
Wannemuehler, and Paul Martin. 

Sophomore catcher Tam Schapker takes a rest between innings. 

83 



84 

Sophomore musclemen Steve Nurrenbern displays school record­
breaking form. 

High-stepp ing Gene Dunkelberger brushes over low hurdles en route 
to a fourth-place sectional fonish . 

Track team members, left to right, FRONT ROW: Larry Crouch, Greg 
Quinn, Don Miller, Paul Stewart, Bob Barron, Mike Raley, Gene 
Dunkelberger . ROW 2: David Wright, John Reising, Steve Sammet, 
Greg Kempf, Steve Pfoster, Dan Payne, Jim Mallory . TOP ROW: 
Steve Nurrenbern, Mike Forche, Bob Clayton, Steve Markin, Danny 
Alvey, and Kenny Goans. 



Track men miss undefeated season by 9 Y3 

po1nts; Dunkelbarger regional qualifier 

Bearded track coach Stan Singer panders meet situation along with Gene 
Dunke lberger, Greg Qu inn , and Steve Mark in (back turned). 

Quartermiler Don Miller alertly awaits signal from starter. 

Lackadaisical interest along with a shortage of 
manpower has constantly kept Mater Dei in the 
city's track catacombs, until bearded track coach 
Stan Singer stepped in to revamp the program. 
Nick-named "Stan the Builder," by a local sports 
editor, Singer took over the reins after a year's 
layoff and guided the Wildcats to four straight 
victories on the cinders, before being toppled by 
Tell City and South Spencer in a triangular meet 
for the Cats only defeat. 

St. Meinrad was the first to taste Mater Dei's 
growing power as they succcumbed, 79-27. Fol­
lowing the inaugural victory the Wildcats dumped 
Rex Mundi, 63 \12 -54%, while handling the Mon­
archs for the third straight year on their own 
track. 

Mater Dei amassed a total of 91 \12 points to 
easily outd istance Vincennes Catholic, Monroe 
City, and Washington Catholic during a quad­
rangular meet at Vincennes. The Wildcats then 
raced past Princeton, 64-52, before running into 
a road block at Rockport, falling short of an 
undefeated season by a mere 9% points, 56%-47. 

Led by high-stepping senior Gene Dunkel­
barger, Mater Dei racked up 358 season points 
and shattered several school records in the pro­
cess. Dunkelberger smashed school marks in both 
the low (16.4), and high hurdles (21.1), while 
leading the squad in individual points, along 
with being the Wildcats only regional qualifier 
after a fourth place finish in the low hurdles dur­
ing the sectional meet. 

Senior Mike Raley proved prominent by re­
setting the school's half-mile at 2:10.7. 

Coach Singer lost only senior pole vaulters 
Mike Hoefling and Paul Stewart, and senior high­
jumper Bob Barron, along with Dunkelberger and 
Raley through graduation. 

Returning to highlight next year's squad are 
record breaking juniors Steve Pfister and Don 
Miller, along with sophomore musclemen Steve 
Nurrenburn. Pfister zipped the 100 in 10.7 while 
Miller turned a quartermile in 55.5. Nurrenburn 
put the shot 45'3" along for a new school mark. 
Juniors Greg Quinn and Larry Crouch also return, 
having combined with Dunkelberger and Miller 
to rewrite the mile relay record at 3:42.2. 

85 



86 

Netters go 1-11 with underclassmen 

Tennis squad members are, left to right, FRONT ROW: Art Weber, Bob 
Harrison, Mike Weber, Joe Nieten , Mike Baumgart. BACK ROW: John 
Mathis, Gary Seidl, Jack lee, John Sanderson, Kim Schiff, Rick Miller, and 
Tam Stallings. 

Freshman racketeer Rick Miller returns ball in graceful form. 

( 

Bob Angermeier displays form he used to become low man in 
many golf meets. 



Golfers shot off cloud n1ne by 3 losses 

Sophomore John Mathis, No. 1 singles player, serves ball 
during practice session. 

Golf team members, FRONT ROW: Bob Angermeier, Wayne Enge, 
Charles Guetling, Jim Berries. BACK ROW: Bob Alstadt, Stan loge!, 
and Dave Krietemeyer. 

Although the Mater Dei tennis team finished the 
year with a dismal 1-11 slate, Coach Gene Moutoux 
feels that some valuable experience was secured. The 
only seniors on the squad were Gary Seidl and John 
Sanderson who composed the second doubles team. 
The Wildcatnetters salvaged their only victory at the 
expense of Central, while dropping the remaining 
matches to the larger city schools. Returning next year 
will be sophomores John Mathis, and Kim Schiff, along 
with freshmen Rick Miller, and Randy Jochim. Mathis 
was the team 's number-one singles player and was 
awarded the trophy for being the most improved. The 
young Wildcat netters hope to next year provide living 
testimony to the fact that experience does pay. 

After a rousing start which inspired dreams of a 
third Mater Dei city golf championship, the Wildcats 
cooled off to finish the season with a 3-3-1 record. 
Three early victories sent Coach Gary Kuhlenhoelter's 
linksmen to the top of the city standings, but a tie with 
Bosse, 6-6, reversed the direction of the Cats as they 
dropped three straight to North, Harrison, and 
Memorial. Mater Dei did rally somewhat, though. Taking 
a sixth-place finish in the sectionals with a score of 
345, only 14 strokes behind the victorious North squad . 
Senior Stan Logel, and sophomore Bob Angermeier 
proved to be the squad's top golfers, with Logel posting 
the lowest scores in the city and sectional tournaments, 
while Angermeier was low man in almost all other 
matches . Senior Jim Boories, and Logel departed be­
cause of graduation, but juniors Charles Guetling, Bob 
Alstadt, Kenny Jarboe, and Dave Krietemeyer, along 
with sophomores Rick Weighmen, and Angermeier, 
plus freshman Wayne Emge return to form an ex­
perienced nucleus for the next year's squad. 

87 



88 

ABOVE: Potty Newman and Jackie Humphrey find the going a little tough 
during a GAA sock race . BELOW: Mark Bradley advances in the intramural 
wrestling tourney by pinning Bob Harrison. Bradley won the 95-pound division . 

Intra murals 



offer wider range wrestling, tennts new 

Sandy Deig, Judy Kuykendall, and Becky Deig show off the hard­
wore they won during a CYO bowling tournament. 

Dione Waterman returns boll in GAA ping pong tournament. 

Bob Clayton lofts foul shot into a ir while Stan Weber and Tom 
Barron awa it possible rebound. 

89 





Youth 

Is wholly 

Experimental. 
By Robert Louia Stevenson 

91 



r 

92 

Freshmen set fast pace 1n new world 
of trans1t1on; elect Kohut president 
Wannemuehler, Bray, Ellspermann also serve 
largest class 1n school 

Two hundred-twelve 13 and 14 year olds this year stepped into a new world, a 
world of transition and remarkable experiences-the exciting world of a freshman . The 
freshman year is one bright with adventure, meeting new people, joining extra activi­
ties and the first step from the world of youth to the world of the adult. Freshmen set a 
fast pace as they undertook two projects to raise money for the Guatemalan missions. 
A first, the Ugly Coach Contest, was won "with honor" by wrestling coach, Mr. Joe 
Gossman. During May Day activities, freshmen took charge of the highly publicized 
tricycle relays and thus ended the year one step closer to their final goal. 

Rebecca Allison 
Randall Backes 
Barbara Baker 

Robert Baker 

Barbara Barrel 
Diana Barron 

Kathy Bassemier 
Jennifer Baue r 

Cheryl Baumgart 
Donald Baumgart 
Michael Baumgart 

Mary Jo Berger 
Mary Beth Beye r 

Mary Blakely 
Robert Blanke nburger 

Terry Boe hman 
Joseph Borst 

Mark Bradley 

Mary Bray 
Patricia Bray 

David Broeker 
Louis Broeker 

Will iam Brown 



Freshmen class officers pose in front af the recent addition an the 
convent. From left are Danny Wannemuehler, vice-president, Stepha-

nie Kohut, president, Patty Bray, treasurer, and Gerry Ellspermann, 

secretary. 

John Buckman 
Cynthia Carlton 
Samuel Carrel 
John Cartwright 
Steven Clark 
Sally Collins 

Marcia Coomes 
Ruth Corressell 
Michael Craig 
Steve Craig 
Suzanne Crouch 
Mary Dewig 

93 



~ I 
I 

I 

94 

Camilla Deutsch 
Kenneth Dietsch 

Madonna Dietsch 
Kathleen Dunkel 

Julia Ellert 
Stephen Elliott 

Gerry Ellspermann 
Carol Elpers 

leonard Elpers 
Richard Elpers 
Wayne Emge 
Mary Engler 

Sharon Englert 
Mary Beth Farny 

James Fechtmeister 
lucy Fechtmeister 

Scarlett Fehr 
Elaine Fehrenbacher 

Mark Fehrenbacher 
Dennis Feldhaus 
Wayne Feulner 

James Fischer 
Joseph Fischer 
Mark Freeman 

While waiting for lunch, this homeroom of freshman boys amuse themselves by playing clabber. 



Time between classes lS 

Freshmen Rose Reising ond Brenda Southern are caught in a frolicking 
mood between classes. li., 

Gail French 
Mary french 
Nancy French 
Cathy frick 
Brenda Fulkerson 
Michael Goebel 

Steven Goebel 
Mary Beth Goedde 
Bernard Gries 
Nancy Guetling 
Debbie Guntel 
Robert Harrison 

Gary Head 
Karen Head 
Steve He lfert 
Kathy Helfrich 
Mark Helfrich 
Phyllis Hendry 

leisure 
' 

fun 

Danna Herrell 
Mary Jo Herrmann 

Karen Holder 
Darrell Hupfer 

Randall Joch im 
Wayne Johnson 

Olivia Kallbreier 
Richard Kiesel 

Jerry Kirchoff 
Dave Kissel 

95 



96 

Students participate with 

St. Meindred priests perform an Eastern Rite Mass, with seniors Johnny Ellspermann, Bill Schenk, and John Sander­
son serving as altar boys. 

Diane Knapp 
Karen Koch 

Diane Koenig 
Stephanie Kohut 

Kathleen Koressel 
Paul Kroeger 

Frank Kueber 
Marcia Lankford 

Debbie lewis 
Jeanne livers 

Karen long 
Angela lowery 

Dennis luigs 
Donald Martin 
Francis Martin 
Karen Martin 

Paul Martin 
Mary Maurer 

Rebecca Mayer 
Teresa McAtee 

Vickie McCallister 
Timothy McDaniel 

Betty Mesker 
larry Mesker 



St. Meinrad pr1ests 10 Greek Rite Mass 

During mass Father demonstrates the slicing af bread according ta 
the Eastern Rite. 

The first Greek Orthodox mass witnessed by students at Mater Dei is completed with a sign of the cross. 

Sharon Mesker 
Richard Miller 

Roxanne Miller 
Kathy Moser 

Carl Muensterman 

Rebecca Muensterman 

James Neale 
Stephen Neuman 

Allen Niemeier 
Dennis Niemeier 

97 



98 

Historic 

Reatha Niemeier 
Mary Nix 

Debra Norman 
Carol Oberhausen 

Jill Oliver 
Kathleen Paul 

Toni Payne 
Helaine Pfister 

Robert Pigman 
Eugene Powers 

Rebecca Powers 
Donna Radermacher 

Patrick Raley 
Patricia Reine 

Joseph Reis 
Edward Reising 

float captures third place 10 

TOP, junior Jan Spahn and freshman Ga ry Head begin making the 
first flowers for the float. MIDDLE, the flowers are being attached, 
from left, by sophomores Ray Yellig, Joyce Macke, Ronnie McBride, 
Tom Horstman and Donna Herrell. BOTTOM, sophomore Tony Kempp 
poses as an astronaut on the float which won a third place in the 
West Side Fall Fest ival parade. 



West Side Fall Festival parade 
Rose Reising 
Frances Reisinger 

Jalane Relleke 
Carolyn Rexing 
Evelyn Rexing 
Ramona Rice 

Rebecca Richter 
David Robinson 
Michael Rodenberg 
Ann Ruminer 

Nicholas Rush 
Joan Ryan 

David Sammet 
Suzanna Sanderson 

Kathy Schapker 
Alvin Scheller 
Paul Scheller 
Richard Scheller 

Jack Schenk 

Kathy Schenk 

Richard Schenk 

Debra Schiff 

Sophomore Steve Lankford doesn't let an injured hand slow 
down his progress on the float. 

99 

~----------------------~~==~~~~~======~~----~~ ~ 



100 

Albert Schmitt 
Daniel Schmitt 

Sharon Schmitt 

Karen Schoenbachler 
Kenneth Seib 
Kristine Seib 

lunch period enables these boys to take a break during 
a busy day. 

Lunch-time activity offers 

Sharon Simon 
Julie Simpkins 

Donald Singer 
Ronald Singer 

JoAnn Sisco 
Steven Sitzman 

Richard Smith 
Brenda Southern 

Freshman Monie Rice takes advantage af the first oppor­
tunity of using a voting machine in the school's mayoral 
election. 

plenty of 



social 

Gary Spicer 
Keith Stewart 
Rebecca Stock 

Paul Stolz 
Steven Stolz 
Kenneth Stratman 

Thomas Stroud 
Gary Stumpf 
Richard Tenbarge 

Martha Tennyson 
Harold Tepoal 
Pamela Tepool 
Jane Titzer 
Donald Ulrich 
Terrence Unfried 

James Voelker 
Janet Walter 
Daniel Wannemuehler 
Richard Weber 
Elaine Weinzapfel 
Judith Weinzapfel 

Monica Weinzapfel 
Cynhia Wheatly 
Catherine Wildeman 
Joseph Wildeman 
Roger Wildeman 
David Will 

Mary Beth Will 
Charles Wingert 
Judy Winiger 
Judith Woehler 
Geraldine Wolf 
Janel! Wolf 

Robert Wolf 
Rose Marie Wolf 
Susan Wolf 
Robert Woodard 
James Wunderlich 
Vicki Yaser 

101 



Promising sophomores take giant jump 
1nto new world 1n exuberant fashion 
Wannemuehler, Burger, Nurrenburn, Nix lead 
class to new plateaus 

102 

Youth is a delightful and carefree time, "a time to go flash ing from one end of the 
world to the other." This author's phrase seems to describe the trend of the sophomore 
year as students race from one activity to another, barely stopping to consider their 
deeds or take a breath. Sophomores sponsored the exuberant talent show as their 
mission project and a high percentage of them participated in Drama Club productions. 
For the first time in Mater Dei 's history, a sophomore, Ed Stone, was elected editor of 
the paper. The year was a giant jump from the greenie stage in the maze of a high 
school student. 

Daniel Alvey 

Janice Amos 

Robert Angermeier 

Mary Arnold 

Yvonne Austin 

Sandra Baechle 

Anita Baker 

Janet Baker 

Carolyn Baumgart 

Francis Baumgart 

Jeanne Baumgart 

Judy Baumgart 

Marilyn Baumgart 

Susan Becker 

Clem Behme 

James Senger! 

Kathy Blankenburger 

Theresa Baals 

Christine Berries 

Robert Bowen 

Jane Brandsasse 
George Brenner 

Max Bruce 



Sophomore doss officers are from left, Steve Nurrenburn, secretary; 
Frank Buerger, vice-president; and Kenny Wannemuehler, president. 

Treasurer Barbara Nix was not present when picture was taken. 

Carolyn Brugger 
Rose Mary Brugger 
Edwin Bryant 
Frank Buerger 
James Butler 
Michael Campbell 

Judy Cassin 
Michael Clark 
Robert Clayton 
Thomas Clevidence 
Steven Commens 
Robert Coomes 

103 



Dannheiser, Brenner sparkle 

Brenda Cra ig 
Steven Debes 
Gerald Deig 

Paulette Dillman 

Diane Dunkelberger 
Danna Eickhoff 

Steve Ell iott 
Richard Elpers 

Ann Etienne 
Susan Fehrenbacher 

Pat Fischer 
Susan Fleck 

Michael Forche 
Debbie Fox 

Rebecca Fox 
Patricia Franks 

Jo Ann Frick 
Allen Garnett 

Jeff Gerber 
Janice Gerling 

as 

Mr. Jack Dannheiser plays senior Gary Seidl's role as a drum major during halftime at the Mater Dei-Memorial football game at Reitz Bowl. 



funny guys 

Sophomore George Brenner holds up his prize winning 
pointing during Beatnik Ooy in Mr. Halbig's Englis~ 118 
class. 

Kenneth Goans 
Rose Mary Goebel 
Katherine Gries 

Gary Gumbel 
Ja Ann Guntel 
Patricia Hamer 

Alexander Hamilton 
John Hamilton 
Arthur Happe 

linda Hartman 
George Helfrich 
Terri Helfrich 

Gregory Higdon 
lawrence Hildenbrand 
Kathy Hisch 
Karen Hoefling 
Do"nna Hoffman 
Thomas Horstman 

Rebecca Johns 
Paul Jourdan 
Shelia Kallbreier 
Rose Keller 
Karen Kelsey 
Anthony Kempf 

Keith Kercher 
James Kern 
Thomas King 
Charles Kissel 
Janet Kissel 
Robert Koch 

105 



106 

Proceeds from sophomore talent show 
Roberta Koch 

Barbara Koressel 
Charles Koressel 
Rebecca Kremer 

Janis Kuhlenhoelter 
Steve Lankford 

Vicki Lannert 
Jack Lee 

Thomas Lewis 
Thomas Liffick 

David Lottes 
Brenda Luigs 

Joyce Macke 
Ronald Macke 
Steve Markin 
James Martin 

Patricia Martin 
John Mathis 

John Maurer 
Romuald McBride 

Tim McCraken 
Jerry Miller 

Doris Moehlenkamp 
David Moll 

Rebecca Morneweg 
Clem Muenstermon 

Kathy Musgrove 

James Niemeier 



go for chapel 10 Guatemala 

Sophomore Diane Dunkelberger d isplays her talent which won he r third place in the sophomore talent show. 

"The Singing Folk" entertain during the t~lent show. From left are 
Vicki McCollister, Mark Baumgart, Julie Ellert, Joan Ryan, Cindy Carlton 
and Karen Schoenbachler . 

Joseph Nieten 
Barbara Nix 
Robert Noelle 
Steve Nurrenburn 
Joel Oberhausen 

Ronald Oliver 
Judy Perdue 
Michael Petrig 
Elizabeth Pfingsten 
Mary Ellen Powell 

Deborah Preske 
Angela Raben 
Herbert Redden 
Charles Rexing 
James Rexing 

Mary Rheilander 
Randall Reitman 
Michael Robinson 
Jane Russell 
Carolyn Sauer 

107 



108 

Kenneth Schapker 
Bernard Scheller 

Harald Schenk 
Kathleen Schenk 

Sharon Schenk 

James Schiff 
Kim Schiff 

Darryl Schmitt 
Delores Schmitt 
Richard Schmitt 

Rebecca Schnabel 
Anthony Schneider 
Joe Schaenbachler 

Mark Schreiber 
Darlene Schu 

Diane Schu 
Robert Schulte 

Mary Scott 
Gene Seib 
Karen Seib 

Students sell candy for 

Susan Shrode 

Deborah Simms 

Daniel Simon 

ffiUSlC, athletic 



Sophomore homeroom councilmen Susie Shrode, Sandy 
Baechle, and Jan Gerling eagerly check out cartons of 

HEATH candy to be sold by Sandy Tenbarge, Patty Tor­
natta and fellow sophomores. 

departments; Baumgart wins second time 

For the second straigh t year, sophomore Francis Baumgart picks up a 
check from Fathe r Dewig for $175 as top seller in the candy sale, a 
fund-raising campaign to a id the music and athletic departments. 

Nancy Skinner 
Stephen Sloan 
Gerry Sotolongo 
Edward Spaetti 

Phyll is Spindler 
Thomas Stallings 
Mike Stokes 
Edward Stone 

Joseph Stratman 
Teresa Tavormina 
Jane Tenbarge 
Bob Tevault 

109 



1 JO 

Mark Tarnatta 
Patricia Tarnatta 

Susan Turner 

Donna Ulrich 

Frank Ulrich 
Richard Utley 

Jacinta Waelde 
Kathryn Wambach 

Doris Wannemiller 
Ken Wannemuehler 

Barbara Wargel 
Linda Wargel 

Diana Waterman 
Arthur Weber 

Patricia Webley 
Richard Weighmann 

Daniel Wildeman 
Mary Ellen Wildeman 

Karen Wildeman 
John Wilhite 

Fathers Foster, Emge challenge 

Retreat master Father Patrick Foster gives a slight grin as 
he speaks to the u~derclassmen girls. 



underclassmen to reflect on life 

Charles Will 
Larry Will 
Gary Witmeier 

Ronald Wolf 
Patricia Yellig 
Ray Yellig 

Sharon Yellig 
Ray Zeller 
Christine Hillenbrand 

Thomas Schapker 

Sandra Tenbarge 

Above, after lecture, discussions have proven to be profit­
able for student> during retreat. Here, from left, Mark 
Tornatta, Ed Spaetti, Rick Weighman, Ray Zeller, and 
Tom Stallings, sophomores, exchange thoughts on the 
latest sermon. The Rev. John Emge does some serious 
talking to the boys during the annual retreat. 

111 



11 2 

Juniors experience responsibilities 
that go with boundless youth 
Noelle, Morris, 
leadership with 

Quinn, Ellert en com pass 

great zeal 

With so many resources at their disposal and so much experience behind them, there 
is little doubt that the juniors are well prepared for what lies before them. Led by their 
capable class officers, Bill Noelle, Greg Quinn, Carolyn Morris and Joe Ellert, the class 
this year contributed its fair share in carrying the fine traditions and spirit already 
embedded deep in the school. The class donated over $300 to the Guatemalan missions 
with candy and button sale projects, made the Junior-Senior Prom a night to be 
cherished forever and ignited a spark in students with their spirited political campaign 
for 1968's mayor, clerk, judge and councilmen. 

Donald Adler 
Robert Alstadt 
Susan Arnold 

Geraldine Austin 

Nikki Ayers 
Edward Bockes 

Raymond Backes 
Suson Boehl 

Joseph Barron 
Robert Barron 

Mark Baumgart 
Ronald Baumgart 

Jane Beyer 

Kathy Bittner 
Richard Bledsoe 

Betty Brandsasse 
Diane Breidenbach 

Gerald Builtman 

Janice Carlton 
Anne Choate 

Susan Conner 
Gerald Cook 

John Cook 



Jun ior class office rs as they pose in front of the Union Federal Sav· 
ings bu ild ing are, from left, Bill Noelle, president; Carolyn Morris, 

vice-preside nt; Greg Quinn, secretary; and Joe Ellert, treasurer. 

Mary lee Corressell 
larry Crouch 
Cynth ia Dennis 
Dixie Diefenbach 
James Dippel 
Jackie Drone 

Carol Eickhoff 
Marilyn Elbrink 
Joseph Ellert 
Nikki Elliott 
Doris Elpers 
Eugene Elpers 

113 



114 

Judith Englert 
Michael Fehr 

Doris Fehrenbacher 

John Fehrenbacher 
Janice Feldhaus 

Coral Fischer 

David Fischer 
James Falz 

Joseph Frank 

Mr. Singer, students tour, study in Europe 

Jo Lynn Frank 
Gail Freels 

Cynhia Funke 
Evelyn Futrell 

Anthony Goebel 
Charles Gaebel 

Jane Goedde 
Margie Goedde 

Robert Goedde 
Mary Gray 

Red Cross officers June Fischer, Diana Weiss, and Elaine Unfried hang 
posters announcing the annual enrollment drive . Above, sophomores 
Jerry Miller and Allen Garnett shaw off a poster far the chili supper. 



Six members of the foreign study group, Elana Weiss, Charles 
Shelton, Steve Wolf, Ed Stone, Beth Backes, and Jeanne Stone 

David Gries 
Charles Gueling 
Kathy Guntel 
Rebecca Hamilton 

David Harrison 
Dennis Hatfield 
Sharon Head 
Mary Beth Helfrich 

Joyce Helmer 
Garland Hermann 
Mary Ann Herrell 
Vina Hertel 

work out plans with their chaperone, Mr. Stan Singer, for the 
group's late spring dance, the 11Vacation Fling." 

Mary Jo Hoefling 
Sandra Holder 
Carl Horstman 
Patricia Hulsey 
Jackie Humphrey 
Steven James 

115 



116 

Kenneth Jarboe 
Mary Jane Kallbreier 

Judith Keil 
Paul Kelsey 

Gregory Kempf 
Jeanne Kennedy 

Mary Beth Kern 
Phyllis Kissel 

James Knapp 
Jerome Knapp 

Rebecca Koch 
Philip Kohut 

David Koring 
John Kostrzebski 

Alex Kremer 
Dave Krietemeyer 

Donna Kueber 
Fred Lambe! 

Kathy Liffick 
Charles Linberger 

Carol Loge! 
Gary Long 

Koren Lomax 

Gary Luigs 

School-formed group, the Kustums, 

Brenda Lutz 
James Mallory 

Barbara Mayer 
Charlene Mayer 

Susan McCallister 
Gary Metz 

Donald Miller 
Donald Moore 

Carolyn Morris 
Janet Muensterman 

Theresa Muensterman 
Patricia Newmann 



Linda Nix 
William Noelle 
Doris Paul 
Ronald Paul 
Daniel Payne 
S:eve Pfister 

Members of the swinging Kustums include from left, Mike Rodenberg, Clem Behme, Rick Ivy, and Bob Bowen. 

performed to enjoyment of students 

Greg Quinn 
Phillip Raben 

Stephen Reel 
Pamela Rebstock 

Judith Reine 
John Reising 

Enjoying the music of the Kustums are from left, Jane Russell , Patty Webley, Sandy 
Tenbarge, and Jan Gerling . 

117 



118 

Paul Reising 
Robert Reisinge r 

David Rexing 
Mary Jane Rexing 

Rase Mary Rexing 
Kenneth Rietman 

Steve Sammet 
Kathleen Sauer 

Michael Schapker 

Oscar Scheller 
William Scheller 

Barbara Schenk 
Jane Schenk 

Joyce Schenk 

Bonnie Schmitt 
David Schmitt 
Joan Schmitt 

Kathleen Schmitt 
linda Schmitt 

Carolyn Schmitz 

This is the reason why wrestling coach Mr . Joe Gossman was voted the ugliest coach in 
a contest sponsored by the freshman class to a id the Guatemalan missions. 



Debra Schneider 
Ronald Seib 
Rosalee Seib 

Charles Shelton 
Linda Simon 
Clara Slaton 

Janice Spahn 
Kenneth Springer 
Charles Stallings 

Mr. Thorn Gore, basketball coach , shows how he almost beat aut 
Mr. Gassman in the " Ugly Coach" contest. 

Gossman 'Ugliest', concedes title to Gore 

Donna Steinkamp 
Karen Stephens 

Patricia Stevens 
John Stocker 

Jeanne Stone 
Larry Stumph 

Mr. Gossman admires the trophy he received as first place winner in the 
"Ugly Coach" contest. Other coaches who participated were Mr. Jack 
Dannheiser, basketball; Mr. Len Will, football; Mr. Gary Kuhlenhoelter, 
golf; Mr. Gene Moutoux, tennis; Mr. Stan Singer, track; and Mr. Steve 
Halbig, baseball. 

119 



120 

Lizabeth Williams confirms faith 10 

John Tekoppel 
Carol Tenbarge 

Rita Thompson 
Janice Tieken 

Mary Ulrich 
Myra Ulrich 

Beverly Underhill 
Daniel Voelker 

Patrick Vollman 
Ann Wahnsiedler 

Kathy Walter 
Jerome Wargel 

Cecelia Wargel 
Linda Waterman 

Michael Weber 

Michael Webley 
Dorothy Weinzapfel 

Thomas Weiss 

Sandy Whitmer 
Dennis Wilderman 

Kenneth Will 

Richard Will 
Lizabeth Williams 

Martha Winiger 

Brian Woehler 
Ben Wolf 

Delores Wolf 

Liz reflects the goodness of God in prayer immediately 
following her First Holy Communion. 



baptism conducted by Father Loehrlein 

Daniel Ziliak 

Deborah Zirkelbach 

A reception is a part of every special occasion. 
Junior Becky Hamilton serves punch and cake 
to her godchild, junior liz Williams. 

Father Sylvester Loehrlein wipes the Holy Chrism from Liz's forehead prior to her baptism. Her sponsor, Becky Hamilton, stands at right. 

121 





How pleasant it is ... 

To reflect on the past 

And be able to say, 

The time has been well spent. 

By Jane Taylor 

123 



124 

'Days of Glory' commence on 

new front for 185 sen1ors 

F elstead sets 

leads class to 

fast pace as mayor; 

reputable goals 

Nix 

The poet, Lord Byron, has said, "The days of our youth are the days of our glory." 
Seniors seemed to prove this as they stepped to the pace of leaders in the school. 
With Dan Falstead and Jane McClure heading th e Student Council, it procured some 
necessary reforms and brought more recognition to the importance and necessity of 
a school government. Seniors were the first to sponsor an activity, the auction, for the 
benefit of the missions. The " days of glory" d id not end, however, with graduation 
but only commenced the utilization of the knowledge gained throughout four years. 

Arthur Adler Jane Allen Philip Alvey Jr. 

Tony Arnold Kathy Baggerly Beth Boeke• Thoma• Barron 



c 1 

Senior class officers, from left, are Danny Felstead , vice-president; 

Jane McClure, secretary; Donna Nix, president; and Bob White-

Debbie Bossemeier Faye Bates 

house, treasurer. The painting is of Bishop Henry J. Grimmelsman's 

house on First Street, on display at the Sarlo Retreat Hause. 

David Baumgart Gary Baumgart 

125 



... 

I 

I 

126 

Mater Dei first Evansville Catholic 

Diane Marx receives Holy Communion from retreat master, 

Father James Basham, of louisville, Ky . Father Jerome Neu-

David Becker Becky Beyer 

Jackie Blankenberger Jim Borries 

felder, Sarto Retreat House director, assists. 

David Bippus Rita Blakely 

Russell Borse Janice Bradley 



school to make closed retreat at Sarto 

Donna Brown Mary Brugger 

Kathy Cartwright Thomas Commens 

Vicki Wolf g ives Lindo Martin the hand shake of peace, a form 
of the ancient kiss of peace, during one of the Mosses in the 

Sarto chapel. Right, Dione Yaeger accuses Lindo Weighman of a 

Jim Campbell Terry Carlton 

Kathy Cook Margaret E. Coomes 

felony in a skit on invol vement which each group composed while 
on retreat. Connie Humphrey and Do rothv Owens look on . 



128 

Margaret L. Coomes Becky Deig 

Sandy Deig Janice Dippel 

Mary Alice Larrance plays the guitar, while Sharon Lutz and 
Marleen Swift accompany her . 

Sarto is noted for its good food as Kathy Cook will undoubtedly 
verify. 

Ronald Duncan Eugene Dunkelberger 

Terry Eickhoff Bruce Eisterhold 



Spiritual development; purpose of 
retreat to expose teenage problems 

Steve Elbrink Mike Ellert 

Harold Elpers Jerome Elpers 

When the retreat finally ended, most of the girls were reluctant 
to leave . Father Basham exchanges farewells with , from left, Rita 

Lindo Elliott John Ellspermonn 

Sharon Elpers Barbaro Emge 

Blakely, Joan Scheller, Carol like, and Joyce Mesker. 



130 

Students bring food, toys for families 

Diane Marx, Barbaro Memmer, and Mary Alice Larrance hold just 
a few of the toys that students brought in at Christmas for needy 

Judy Fehrenbacher Don Felsteod 

Michael Frank Janis Frick 

Evansville families . 

June Fischer Marienne Fischer 

linda Fulkerson Richard Gerteisen 



Paul ine Gaans Rita Gaebel 

Judy Gaedde Mike Gruelich 

Fred Gries Janice Gries 

Wilma Gries Mike Griswold 

Marx's favorite 

spot of sen1ors 

Seniors taking a break in the day are, fram left, Henry Wass­
mer, Fred Gries, and Gary Baumgart. 

Paula Guetling 

Bernice Gumbel 

I 

131 



132 

Hinkle, Koch 
dazzling cheerleaders 

Jonno Hogan Eileen Holler 

Rick Holler Nancy Hoppe 

Robert Hoppe Edith Hoppel 

-...., 
( t. Uil 

Janel Mallory tells the story of the " Three Bears" during the 
Central basketball assembly. Eileen Holler is behind her. 



Very few real cheerleaders performed as well as Pat Hinkle, 
left, and Tom Koch during the Central basketball assembly, 
one of the wildest of the year. 

Becky Oeig, left, and Sandy Oe ig clop to the rhythm of the 
school song at an assembly. 

Michael Heil 

Dennis Herrmann 

Sondra Hite 

Connie Humpfrey 

Mary Angela Helfrich 

James Hinkle 

Mike Hoefling 

Donna Jochim 

133 



r·----~--

134 

Seniors reflect gay t1mes 1n 
classes, speeches, assemblies 

Senior journalism students, from left, Kathy Baggerly, June Fischer and Nancy Morrow celebrate 
the completion of the yearbook by stacking old yearbooks until they topple. 

Karen Johnstone Marvin Jorgenson Danny Kares 

Robert Kautzman 

Kathleen Keller 

Darlene Kiesel 

Thomas Knapp 



Tom Koch 

John Krach 

Judy Kuykendall 

Caroline Lewis 

Suson Koenig 

Ann Krietemeyer 

Mary Alice Larrance 

Carol Like 

Nancy Morrow prepares for one of her frolicking speeches. 

Danny Felstead 01odels a tie that the seniors auctioned off for 
their Guatemalan mission project. 



Jennifer Loef!ler 

Jackie London 

Sharon Lutz 

136 

Auctioneers Morris, White 
for almost worthless 

_,. 

sl' 

Stan Logel 

Cleta Lutz 

Janet Mallory 

Jerry Morris auctions ofl a Sterling collector' s delight while 
Bob Whitehouse awaits his turn. 

Albert Martin Charles Martin 



house, Schenk get fabulous prices 
items; proceeds go to missions 

linda Martin 

Diane Marx Pauline Matz 

Holding up Janet's hand is Mary Ann Stack. 



Jl"' 

138 

Musical talent 
abundant; Neale 
and Rodenberg 
capture honors 

Senior Coraline Lew is explains some of the different band 
instruments to her fifth grade brother when the band visited 
St. Joseph grade school. 

Paul Mayer 

Jane McClure 

Joyce Mesker 

l-inda Mills 

Thomas McBr ide 

Barbara Memmer 

Virgil Mesker 

Jerry Morris 



Nancy Morrow Paul Muenstermon 

Donny Neale Melvin Niemeier 

Donna Nix Jon Oliver 

Steve Oliver Dorothy Owens 

Seniors Donny Neale, left, and Dove Rodenberg perform at 
the sophomore talent show. Both recorded outstanding accom­
plishments in music their senior year. 

Charlotte Paul 

Mike Roley 

139 



140 

End of school draws lackadaisicalness, 

Agnes Rexing 

Stephen Reif Steve Reine 

Margaret L Coomes, left, gives a shy look while Barbara Tevault con­
tinues to whittle away at her clay sculpture . 

Allen Rexing Thomas Rheinlander 

Bernard Rietman David Rodenberg Carol Sammet 

Gary Richardville 

John Sanderson 



horseplay 

Phyllis Schapker Fred Scheller 

James Scheller Joan Scheller 

Mark Schenk Bill Schenk 

Don Schmitt Jane Schmitt 

David Townsend, left, and John Schnarr clown it up a bit 
between classes. 

141 



,. 

142 

Jahn Schnarr Jeanne Schutte 

leonard Seib Gary Seidl 

The Rev. Mike Hamel , ex·graduate al Mater Dei, gives aut Cammunian at 
Baccalaureate Mass. David Townsend awaits Communion and Jerry Knapp 
assists Father. 

Wayne Schutte Joann Seib 

Cathy Siemers Donna Simon 

It' s hard to say what Connie Humphrey may be reflect· 
ing on as she enters the gym lor Baccalaureate cere· 
monies. 



Baccalaureate Mass features ex-graduate 

Mr. Gore, senior homeroom teacher, checks on students before 

going to Mass. 

Susan Singer Donald Smith 

Jeannette Southern linda Steckler 

Janice Gries a ssists Jane Allen with her collar before Baccoloureate 
ceremonies. 

Mork Smith Mary Jo Sotolongo 

Paul Stewart Mory Ann Stock 

143 



144 

Schenk, Weiss, Allen, Ellspermann 

Jeannette Stratman Patricia Stumph 

Marleen Swift Stephen Tennyson 

Diana Tepoal Barbara Tevault 

These four seniors received the top awards at commencement exercises 

in Roberts Stadium from Bishop Paul F. Leibold . They are Bill Schenk, 
top, for valedictorian; Elana Weiss, middle, for salutatorian; Jane Allen, 
bottom, for highest gi rls' average in relig ion; and John Ellspermann, 
bottom right, for highest boys' average in religion . 



rece1ve awards at Commencement 

Kathleen Tighe Wayne Titzer David Townsend Elaine Unfried 

Joyce Viner Marleen Voelker larry Walter Henrietta Wassmer 

Henry Wassmer Stan Weber 

145 



146 

Linda Weighman Pam Weinzapfel Becky Weis Diana Weiss 

Commencement address 
g1ven by former 
student 

Elana Weiss linda Weiss 

Robert Whitehouse Rose Ann Wildeman 

John Sanderson, left, and Paul Stewart reflect the serious mood 
of graduation. 

Steve Wildeman Ron Wilhite 



~~----------------------------------------------------------------------~·-·-----

Paul Muensterman and Susan Koenig shaw the feelings af 
graduation at the Commencement dance. 

Father Dewig, Father Charles Meny, superintendent af Rex 
Mundi, and Anthony Riley, Memorial High School graduate and • 
psychology professor at Iowa State University, wait for Com­
mencement proceedings to start. Riley gave the Commencement 
address. 

Gary Wolf 

Steve Wolf 

Timothy Woodruff 

Michael Zeller 

Mike Wolf 

Vicki Wolf 

Diana Yeager 

Rose Mary Ziliak 

147 



.. . 



Youth reaches for 

And reflects on 

New ideas, 

New experiences, 

New encounters with people. 

149 



ROY'S 9-11 MARKET 
Congratulations to 

Fancy Meats, Fruits, & Vegetables 
the Seniors 

3911 Broadway 

f 

: 

Will's Thriftee Market 

JIM SEIB'S MARKET 

501 North T ekoppel 
Tenth Avenue and Virginia 

Phone 425-8345 

Dr. A. C. Stocker 
l 

Dr. R. E. Gregg 

® Smilh&Bullertield Dr. D. W. Markee 
) 

OPTOMETRISTS 
2311 W. Franklin St . 

3 05 -307 looCAIN ST EVANSVILLE IND. 47702 PH: 425-5131 

Contact Lens Visual Training 

COMPLIMENTS 

of 
Carl E. Stocker Insurance Agency 

11-
The Old Mill I 

ifEKOPPEL BLOCK COMPANY~ INC. ~ 

' 

Makers of Concrete Building Blocks Junction 65 and 66 
5031 New Harmony Rd. 

Dealers in Portland Cement Sandwiches 
Steaks 

Lime, Plaster, Sewer Pipe Chicken 
Beer - Wine 

Waterproofing Materials Carl and Virginia Wallace 
963-9305 

531 N. St. Joe. Ave. 

422-2491 • 



l j 

l 

f' 
I 

I 

II 

r 
t 

Bob's Pool Room 

1030 Harmony Way 

MILLER'S DRUG STORE 

Corner 11th Ave. & Franklin 

Phone 422-1414 

Ira Boots Family 

Mr. & Mrs . Fronk Buerger 

Coy Oil Inc. 

Mr. & Mrs. George Deig 

Mr . & Mrs. Paul Ellert 

Mr. & Mrs. Francis Fischer 

Mr. & Mrs. James W. Franks 

Mr. & Mrs. Charles H. Herrmann 

Mr. & Mrs . Henry P. Kores, Jr. 

Compliments 

of a 

Friend 

Miller 

& 

Miller 

Funeral Home 

219 E. Franklin St . 

Ambulance Service 

Compliments of 

Mosby's "66" 

Service Station 

Norman "Red" Mosby, Owner 

4114 Broadway 

Evansville, lndiono 

Phone 422-0684 

Mr. & Mrs. H. I. Liffick 

Mr. & Mrs. G. C. McClure 

Mr. & Mrs. Raymond T. Niemeier 

Mr. & Mrs. R. G. Quinn 

Carl Krietenstein 

Mr. & Mrs. Arthur E. Sammet 

Mr. & Mrs . James Schiff 

Mr. & Mrs. Elmer A. Schmitt 

Mr. & Mrs. Gilbert Seidl 

Mr. & Mrs. Bernard H. Sloan 

Mr . & Mrs. G. M. Sotolongo 

Mrs. Paul Swift 

T upperwore Home 

Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth J. Worgel 

Mr. & Mrs. Clem Weiss 

Mr. & Mrs. LeRoy Wilderman 

I 



ABC Beauty So lons 
4612 Wa shington A venue 
Evons vi/Je, lndiono 

Mrs . R. V. Angerme ier 
3007 Muenstermon A venue 
Evansville, lndiono 

Atlas Deportment Store 
803 North Fulton 
Evansville, lndiono 

John Deer Implement Co. 
1806 W. Franklin Street 
Evans vi lie , lndiono 

James E. Duncan 

2205 North Red Bonk Rd. 
Evonsvi/Je, lndiono 

Golden Patrons 
Mr . & Mrs . Charlie Emge 
365 leslie Avenue 
Evansville, Indiana 

Richard J . Fischer 
Richard l. Schenk 
Genera / Contractors 

Albert Fo/z 

310 North St. Joe 
Evansv i /Je , Ind iana 

Mr . & Mrs . Roy Goedde 
5701 Booker Road 
Evans vi/Je, Indiana 

E. l. Johnstone 
6108Lake Shore Drive 
Evansville , Indiana 

Gregory G. Kempf 
R. R. II 7 
Evansvrfle , lnd,ona 

Mr. & Mrs. Theodore Martin R. R. II 7 
Evansv,JJe, lnd,ana 

Mr. & Mr s. Sylverius Moyer 
2216 W. Virg in ia Stree t 
Evansvi lle, Indiana 

Noah Petroleum 
2229 W. Penn sylvan ia 
Evans vi 1/e, Ind iana 

Howard Reel Contrac tor 
2921 N. Harmony Road 
Evansv i lle, Ind iana 

Mr . & Mrs . Charle s R ichardv i l/e 
R. R. 1 Boehne Road 
Evans vi lie, Indiana 

Mrs . H. l. Stone 
1717 Russel/ Avenue 
Evansville, Indiana 

Robert J . Spindler 
Genera I Contractor 

__._._ -----=c~s to c k e r ______________ Dr. A. · 

---- Dr. R. E. Gregg 

TEKOPPEL BLOCK COMPANY' INC. 
Makers o Building Blocks f Concrete 

Dealers In I d Cement · Port on 

L ime, S er Pipe Plaster , ew 

u..,ter iol s 

W Markee Dr. D. · 
OPTOMETRISTS 

Frankl in St . 
2311 ~- 425-5131 

PH. . 
. 1 Troin1ng VI SUO Contact Le..:.:n_s ___ _ 

COMPLIMENTS _, 

Lock year's 

College of Business 
Advanced t•oining mean, ma,e income and a 
b•iohte, fotu,e. You may •elect (,om J J bu,;. 
ness majors offered at Lockyear's. 

Free Lifetime Placement 
209 N.W. Fifth 

Evansville, Indiana 47701 
425-8157 



CAROL LIKE 
R.R. 1, Haubstadt, Ind ., St. Joseph 

JENNIFER LOEFFLER 
3110 Muensterman Rd ., Sacred Heart 

STANLEY LOGEL 
R.R. 4, Kuebler Rd ., St. Joseph 

JACKIE LONDON 
301 N. Tekoppel Ave., Sacred Heart 

CLETA LUTZ 
R.R. 1, Habstadt Ind., St. Wendel 

SHARON LUTZ 
R.R. 7, Box 261 , St. Wendel 

JANET MALLORY 
3700 Adobe St., Sacred Heart 

i'LBERT MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 328 , St. Wendel 

CHARLES MARTIN 
1610 Stinson Ave., St. Agnes 

GARY MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 242, St. Wendel 

JERI MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 242, St. Wendel 

Mr. & Mrs . Edward R. Allen 

Bill's Auto Store 

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Baggerly 

Baumgart Garage 

Ira Boots Family 

Mr. & Mrs. Frank Buerger 

Cay Oil Inc. 

Mr. & Mrs. George Deig 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Ellert 

Mr. & Mrs. Francis Fischer 

Mr. & Mrs. James W. Franks 

Mr. & Mrs. Charles H. Herrmann 

Mr. & Mrs. Henry P. Keres, Jr. 

DONNA NIX 
3301 Hartmetz Ave., Sacred Heart 

JANICE OLIVER 
3022 Wimberg Ave., Sacred Heart 

STEVE OLIVER 
3109 W . Indiana, Sacred Heart 

DOROTHY OWENS 
R.R. 1, Seizer Rd ., St. Agnes 

CHARLOTTE PAUL 
R.R. 7, Box 290, St. Wendel 

MIKE RALEY 
1104 Barker Ave., St. Anthony 

STEVE REIF 
3114 W . Franklin, Sacred Hearl 

STEVE REINE JEANETTE STRATMAN 
3725 Laurel Ave., Resurrection 2600 W . Maryland, Sacred Hearl 

AGNES REXING PATRICIA STUMPH 
R.R. 2, Wadesvi lle Ind., St . Wendel 1510 Irving Ave ., St. Agnes 

ALLEN REXING MARLENE SWIFT 
R.R. 7, Box 348, St. Joseph 3801 Broadway, St. Agnes 

TOM RHEINLANDER STEVE TENNYSON 
3211 Martin Ave ., Sacred Hearl 1365 Mesker Park Dr ., Sacred Hearl 

GARY RICHARDVILLE DIANA TEPOOL 
R.R. 1, Box 113A, Corpus Christi 3705 Adobe, St . Boniface 

. BERNARD RIETMAN BARBARA TEVAULT 
R.R. 7, Box 276B, St. Wendel 3015 MI. Vernon, Sacred Hearl 

DAVID RODENBERG KATHLEEN TIGHE 
4008 Rodenberg Ave ., St . Boniface 100 N. Barker, Sacred Hearl 

CAROL SAMMET WAYNE TITZER 
R.R. 2, Mt. Ve rnon, Ind., St. Philip R.R. 2, Box 49, St. Agnes 

JOHN SANDERSON DAVID TOWNSEND 
2208 W . Columbia, St. Boniface 2009 W . lawa, St. Boniface 

PHYLLIS SCHAPKER ELAINE UNFRIED 
R.R. 7, Bax 209, St. Joseph R.R. 4, Box 321 A, St. Joe Rd ., St. Joseph 

FRED SCHELLER JOYCE VINER 
1803 E. Michigan St., St. Boniface 18 N . Elm St. , Sacred Heart 

-----------------------------------------
Silver Patrons 

DONALD SMITH 
2910 Korressel , Cor 

MARK SMITH 
6201 Hogue Rd., Co 

MARY JO SOTOLO 
505 Wessel Lane, S 

JEANETTE SOUTHER 
R.R. 13, Box 89, Cor 

LINDA STECKLER 
615 E. Florida St. , S 

PAUL STEWART 
719 Kleymeyer, Sacr 

MARY ANN STOCK 
2010 W . Indiana, St 

Mr. & Mrs. John J. Kern 

Mr. & Mrs. Vernon Kiesel 

Mr . & Mrs. Joseph Koch 

Mr. & Mrs. Theodore Krack 

Mr . & Mrs. H. I. Liffick 

Mr. & Mrs. G. C. McClure 

Mr. & Mrs. Raymond T. Niemeier 

Mr. & Mrs. R. G. Quinn 

Carl Krietenstein 

Mr. & Mrs . Arthur E. Sammet 

Mr. & Mrs. James Schiff 

Mr. & Mrs. Elmer A. Schmitt 

Mr. & Mrs . Gilbert Seidl 

Mr. & Mrs. Bernard H. Sloan 

Mr. & Mrs. G. M. Sotolongo 

Mrs. Paul Swift 

T upperware Home 

Mr. & Mrs . Kenneth J. Wargel 

Mr. & Mrs. Clem Weiss 

Mr. & Mrs. LeRoy Wilderman 



166 

ABC Beauty Solons 
4612 Washington Avenue 
Evans vi lie , Indiana 

Mrs . R. V. Angermeier 
3007 Muenstermon Avenue 
Evansville, Indiana 

Atlas Deportment Store 
803 North F u I ton 
Evonsvi lie, Indiana 

John Deer Implement Co. 
1806 W. Franklin Street 
Evonsvi lie, Indiana 

James E. Duncan 
2205 North Red Bonk Rd. 
Evansville, Indiana 

2603 Virginia , Sacred Hearl 

GARY BAUMGART 
R.R. 1, Haubstadt, Ind ., St. Wendel 

DAVID BECKER 
1651 MI. Auburn Rd. , Sacred Hearl 

BECKY BEYER 
R.R. 2, Box 267 A, St. Agnes 

DAVID BIPPUS 
3451 Delray Rd., Resurrection 

RITA BLAKELY 
R.R. 2, Box 256 Old Mt. Vernon Rd., St. 

Agnes 

JACKIE BLANKENBERGER 
R.R. 1, Cynthiana, Ind., St. Wendel 

JIM BORRIES 
3101 W . Indiana, Sacred Hearl 

RUSSEL BORST 
1007 Werner Ave., St. Agnes 

JANICE BRADLEY 
374 Seizer Rd., St. Agnes 

DONNA BROWN 
3915 Clement, St. Boniface 

MARY BRUGGER 
R.R. 4, No. 6 School Rd., St. Joseph 

JIM CAMPBELL 
9925 Middle Mt. Vernon Rd., St. Philip 

TERRY CARLTON 
R.R. 2, Box 214, St. Joseph 

KATHY CARTWRIGHT 
R.R. 7, Box 170, St. Joseph 

THOMAS COMMENS 
2415 Harmony Way, St. Boniface 

KATHY COOK 
3401 W . Maryland, St. Boniface 

MARGARET E. COOMES 
R.R. 1, Poseyville, Ind., St. Wendel 

MARGARET L. COOMES 
R.R. 1. Seizer Rd ., St. Agnes 

BECKY DEIG 
925 Schutte Rd., Carpus Christi 

SANDRA DEIG 
3021 W . M ich igan, Sacred Hearl 

Golden Patrons 
Mr. & Mrs . Charl ie Emge 
365 Lesl ie Avenue 
Evansv ille, Ind iana 

Richard J . F ischer 
Richard L. Schenk 
Genera I Contractors 

Albert Folz 
310 North St. Joe 
Evansville, Indiana 

Mr . & Mrs . Roy Goedde 
5701 Booker Rood 
Evansv i lle, Indiana 

E. L. Johnstone 
6108 Lake Shore Drive 
Evonsvi lie, Indiana 

R.R. 5, Box 267, St. James 

JEROME ELPERS 
R.R. 4, St. Joe Rd ., St. Joseph 

SHARON ELPERS 
R.R. 7, Bax 366, St. Wendel 

BARBARA EMGE 
2101 W . Indiana St ., Sacred Hearl 

JUDY FEHRENBACHER 
R.R. 7, Box 319A, St. Wendel 

DAN FELSTEAD 
R.R. 2, Wadesville , Ind., St. Wendel 

JUNE FISCHER 

Gregory G. Kempf 
R. R. # 7 
Evans vill e , Ind iana 

Mr. & Mr s. Theodore Ma rti n 
R. R. # 7 
Evansvi lle , Ind iana 

Mr. & Mrs. Sylver ius Moye r 
2216 W. Virg inia Street 
Evonsv i lie, Ind iana 

Noah Petroleum 
2229 W. Pennsylvania 
Evonsv i lie, Indiana 

Howard Reel Contractor 
2921 N. Harmony Rood 
Evansville, Indiana 

Mr . & Mrs. Charles Richordville 

DENNIS HERRMANN 
4407 Mesker Park Dr., Resurrection 

PAT HINKLE 
419 S. Kerth Ave., St. Benedict 

SONDRA HITE 
509 N. Barker, Sacred Heart 

MIKE HOEFLING 
3112 W . Franklin , Sacred Hearl 

CONNIE HUMPHREY 
1824 Alta Vista, St. Agnes 

DONNA JOCHIM 
R.R. 1, Box 363B, St. Agnes 

R.R. 2, Box 104, Mt. Vernon Ind., St. Philip KAREN JOHNSTONE 

MARIENNE FISCHER 6108 Lake Shore Dr., Resurrection 

R.R. 2, Ford Rd ., MI. Vernon, Ind., St. Philip MARVIN JORGENSEN 
804 Seiler Ave ., St. Agnes MIKE FRANK 

2130 W . Virginia, St. Boniface 

JANIS FRICK 
3211 MI. Vernon Rd., St. Boniface 

LINDA FULKERSON 
R.R. 13, Box 153, St. Philip 

RICK GERTEISEN 
704 N. Barker Ave ., Sacred Hearl 

PAULINE GOANS 
1016 N. Helfrich Ave., Corpus Christi 

RITA GOEBEL 
R.R . 13, Bax 74, St. Philips 

JUDITH GOEDDE 
5701 Booker Rd ., Sta. B. Resurrection 

MIKE GREULICH 
313 Oakley St., St. Ar 

FRED GRIES 
R.R. 7, Box 160, St. Jo 

JANICE GRIES 
R.R. 7, Box 175'h, St. 

DANNY KARES 
R.R. 4, Fischer Rd., St. Joseph 

ROBERT KAUTZMAN 
R.R. 13, Box 443. Hague Rd., Carpus 

Christi 

KATHLEEN KELLER 
R.R. 4, Box 237, St. Joseph 

DARLEEN KIESEL 
5408 Hague Rd., Corpus Christi 

TOM KNAPP 
1602 W . Missouri St., St. Boniface 

TOM KOCH 
R.R. 4, Box 218, St. Joseph 

Lockyear's 

College of Business 
WILMA GRIES 
R.R. 4, Fischer Rd ., St. 

MIKE GRISWOLD 
R.R. 1, MI. Vernon, In• 

Advanced training means more income and o 
brighter future. You may select from 11 busi­
ness majors offered at Lockyeor's. 

PAULA GUETLING 
2505 Kori ng Rd ., Corf 

Free Lifetime Placement 
209 N.W. Fifth 

Evansville, Indiana 47701 
425-8157 



CAROL LIKE 
R.R. 1, Haubstadt, Ind., St. Joseph 

JENNIFER LOEFFLER 
3110 Muenslerman Rd., Sacred Heart 

STANLEY LOGEL 
R.R. 4, Ku ebler Rd ., St. Joseph 

JACKIE LONDON 
301 N. Tekoppel Ave., Sacred Heart 

CLETA LUTZ 
R.R. 1, Habstadt Ind ., St. Wendel 

SHARON LUTZ 
R.R. 7, Box 261 , St. Wendel 

JANET MALLORY 
3700 Adobe St., Sacred Heart 

t LBERT MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 32B , St. Wendel 

CHARLES MARTIN 
1610 Stinson Ave., St. Agnes 

GARY MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 242, St. Wendel 

JERI MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 242, St. Wendel 

LINDA MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 242, St . Wendel 

MARY MARTIN 
R.R. 7, Box 2BB, St. Wendel 

DIANA MARX 
6401 little Schaffer Rd ., St. Boniface 

PAULINE MATZ 
5509 Hogue Rd ., Carpus Christi 

PAUL MAYER 
2216 W . Vi rginia St., St. Boniface 

TOM MCBRIDE 
R.R. 1, Box 317C, St. Phil ip 

JANE MCCLURE 
303 E. Missouri, St. Joseph 

BARBARA MEMMER 
2707 W . Maryland, Sacred Heart 

JOYCE MESKER 
R.R. 2, Box 116 long Rd ., St. Agnes 

VIRGIL MESKER 
R.R. 2, Box 280 Bayou Creek, St. Agnes 

LINDA MILLS 
R.R. 1, Box 146, MI. Vernon Rd ., St. Agnes 

JERRY MORRIS 
3320 lgleheart Ave., Sacred Heart 

NANCY MORROW 
3127 Corbierre Ave., Sacred Heart 

PAUL MUENSTERMAN 
R.R. 1, Box 456A, St. Agnes 

DANNY NEALE 
3421 Carl Ave., St. Boniface 

MELVIN NIEMEIER 
R.R. 13, Box 348, St. Phil ip 

DONNA NIX 
3301 Hartmeh Ave., Sacred Heart 

JANICE OLIVER 
3022 W imberg Ave., Sacre d Heart 

STEVE OLIVER 
3109 W . Indiana, Sacred Heart 

DOROTHY OWENS 
R.R. 1, Se izer Rd., St. Agnes 

CHARLOTIE PAUL 
R.R. 7, Box 290, St. Wendel 

MIKE RALEY 
1104 Barker Ave., St. Antho ny 

STEVE REIF 
3 11 4 W . Frankli n, Sacred Heart 

STEVE RE INE 
3725 laurel Ave., Resurrection 

AGNES REXING 
R.R. 2, Wadesville Ind., St. Wende l 

ALLEN REX ING 
R.R. 7, Box 348, St. Joseph 

TOM RHE INLANDER 
3211 Martin Ave., Sacred Heart 

GARY RICHARDVILLE 
R.R. 1, Box 113A, Corpus Christi 

. BERNARD RIETMAN 
R.R. 7, Box 276B, St. Wendel 

DAVID RODENBERG 
400B Rodenbe rg Ave., St. Boniface 

CAROL SAMMET 
R.R. 2, MI. Vernon, Ind ., St. Ph i lip 

JOHN SANDERSON 
220B W . Columbia, St. Boniface 

PHYLLIS SCHAPKER 
R.R. 7, Box 209 , St. Joseph 

FRED SCHELLER 
1B03 E. Michigan St., St. Boniface 

JAMES SCHELLER 
R.R. 4, Box 271 , St. Joseph 

JOAN SCHELLER 
R.R. 4, Box 271 , St . Joseph 

JOAN SCHELLER 
R.R. 4, Box 271 , St. Joseph 

MARK SCHENK 
901 N. Cra ig, Sacred Heort 

WILLIAM SCHENK 
1732 Glendale Ave ., St. Agnes 

DONALD SCHMITT 
622 Wessel lane, Sacred Heart 

JANE SCHMITT 
R.R. 2, Wadesville, Ind., St. Wendel 

JOHN SCHNARR 
2201 W. Delaware St., St. Boniface 

JEANNE SCHUTTE 
1606 Ewing Ave. , St. Agnes 

WAYNE SCHUTTE 
1701 Ewing Ave., St. Agnes 

JOANN SIEB 
R.R. 5, Base line Rd., St. James 

LEONARD SEIB 
R.R. 5, Box 302, St. Wendel 

GARY SEIDL 
R.R. 13, Hogue Rd., Carpus Ch ri sti 

CATHY SIEMERS 
1413 Brookdale Dr., Carpus Christi 

DONNA SIMON 
R.R. 1, Habstadt, Ind ., St. James 

SUSAN SINGER 
1B27 Hollywood, St. Agnes 

DONALD SMITH 
2910 Korressel , Corpus Chr isti 

MARK SMITH 
6201 Hogue Rd., Corpus Christi 

MARY JO SOTOLONGO 
505 W essel lane, Sacred Heart 

JEANETIE SOUTHERN 
R.R. 13, Box B9, Corpus Christi 

LINDA STECKLER 
615 E. Florida St., St. Anthony 

PAUL STEWART 
719 Kleymeyer, Sacred Hearl 

MARY ANN STOCK 
2010 W . Ind iana, St. Boniface 

JEA NETIE STRATMAN 
2600 W . Maryl and, Sacred Hearl 

PATRIC IA STUMPH 
1510 Irving Ave., St. Agnes 

MARLENE SWIFT 
3B01 Broadway, St. Agnes 

STEVE TENNYSON 
1365 Mesker Park Dr., Sacred Heart 

DIANA TEPOOL 
3705 Adobe, St. Boniface 

BARBARA TEVAULT 
3015 MI. Vernon, Sacred Heart 

KATHLEEN TIGHE 
100 N . Barker, Sacred Heart 

WAYNE TITZER 
R.R. 2, Box 49, St. Agnes 

DAVID TOWNSEND 
2009 W . Iowa, St. Boniface 

ELAINE UNFRIED 
R.R. 4, Box 321 A, St. Joe Rd ., St. Joseph 

JOYCE VINER 
18 N. Elm St., Sacred Heart 

MARLENE VOELKER 
R.R. 7, Box 163, St. Joseph 

LARRY WAlTER 
4201 New Harmony Rd., Resurrection 

HENRIETTA WASSMER 
R.R. 1, Cynth iana Ind ., St. Wendel 

HENRY WASSMER 
R.R. 1, Cynthiana Ind., St. Wendel 

STANLEY WEBER 
3000 Forest Ave., Sacred Heart 

LINDA WEIGHMANN 
812 Varner, Sacred Heart 

PAMELA WEINZAPFEL 
R.R. 7, Box 290, St. Wendel 

BECKY WEIS 
R.R. 7, Box 118, St. Joe Ave., St. Joseph 

DIANA WEISS 
R.R. 4, St. Wendel Rd., St. Joseph 

flANA WEISS 
R.R. 4, St. Wendel Rd ., St. Joseph 

LINDA WEISS 
4217 Upper MI. Vernon Rd ., Corpus Christi 

ROBERT WHITEHOUSE 
R.R. 3, Bassett Ave ., St. Joseph 

ROSE ANN WILDEMAN 
R.R. 13, Bo~ 315, St. Phil ip 

STEVE WILDEMAN 
R.R. 2, Mt. Vernon Ind ., St. Ph ilip 

RONNIE WILHITE 
201 N. Elm St., Sacred Heart 

GARY WOLF 
3124 W . Maryland, St . Boniface 

MIKE WOLF 
B014 Hog ue Rd., Corpus Ch risti 

STEVE WOLF 
B014 Hog ue Rd., Corpus Christi 

VI CKI WOLF 
107 E. Iowa, St. Joseph 

TIMOTHY WOODRUFF 
R.R. 4, Mesker Park Dr., St. Joseph 

DIANA YEAGER 
1700 Delmar Ave., St. Agnes 

MICHAEL ZELLER 
5400 Upper Mt. Vernon, Corpus Christi 

~OSE MARY ZILIAK 
312 N. Tekoppel Ave., Sacred Heart 

167 



168 

1968 Hi-lights Index 
-A-

ACADEMICS 10, 11 
ACTIVITIES 34, 35 
Adler, Arthur 124 
Adler, Donald 112 
ADVERTISING 148, 149 
Allen , Jane 21, 122, 124, 143, 144 
Allison, Rebecca 92 
Altstodt, Robert 76, 77, 81 , 87, 112 
Alvey, Daniel 78 , 84, 102 
Alvey, Philip Jr. 124 
Amos, Janice 102 
Anderson , Miss louise 53, 59 
Angele, Sr. Mary 23 
Angermeier, Robert 44, 45, SO, 87, 102 
Ann , Sr. Mary 26 
Arnold, Mary 102 
Arnold , Susan 112 
Arnold, Tony 36, 124 
Austin , Geraldine 102, 112 
Austin, Yvonne 102 
Ayers, Nikki 38, 112 

-B-
Backes, Beth 34, 42, 44, 122, 124 
Backes, Edward 112 
Backes, Randy 74, 92 
Backes, Raymond 58, 112 
Beech le, Sondra 55, 102, 109 
Boehl , Susan 112 
Baggerly, Ko•hy 8, 15, 16, 122, 124, 134 
Boker, Anita 102 
Boker, Barbaro 92 
Boker, Janet 102 
Boker, Robert 58, 92 
Borrell, Barbaro 92 
Barron, Diana 92 
Barron, Joseph 112 
Barron, Robert 84, 112 
Barron, Thomas 89, 124 
Bossemier, Debbie 42, 122, 125 
Bossmier, Kathy 92 
Bates, Faye 122, 125 
Bauer, Jennifer 92 
Baumgart, Carolyn 102 
Baumgart, Cheryl 92 
Baumgart, David 125 
Baumgart, Don 92 
Baumgart, Francis 102, 109 
Baumgart, Gory 26, 125, 131 
Baumgart, Jeanne 102 
Baumgart, Judy 102 
Baumgart, Marilyn 102 
Baumgart, Mark 58, 112 
Baumgart, Michael 9, 42, 74, 86, 92 
Baumgart, Ronald 112 
Becker, David 126 
Becker, Susan 58, 102 
Behme, Clem 58, 102, 117 
Bengert, James 102 
Berger, Mary Jo 92 
Beth, Sr . Mary 14 
Beyer, Becky 122, 126 
Beyer, Janie 16, 112 
Beyer, Mary Beth 92 
Bippus, David 126 
Bittner, Kathy 112 
Blakely, Mary 92 
Blakely, Rita 122, 126, 129 
Blonkenbenger, Jackie 36, 122, 126 
Blonkenberger, Mr. John 23 
Blonkenberger, Kathy 102 
Blonkenberger, Robert 92 

Bledsoe, Richard 112 
Boehmon, Terry 92 
Boots, Theresa 1 02 
Borries, Christine 102 
Borries, Jim 87, 126 
Borst, Joseph 69, 80, 92 
Borst, Russell 126 
Bowen, Robert 102, 117 
Bradley, Janice 122, 126 
Bradley, Mark 74, 88, 92 
Brondsosse, Betty 112 
Brondsosse, Jane 102 
Breidenbach, Dione 112 
Bray, Mary 92 
Bray, Patricio 60, 90 
Brenner, George 14, 44, 58, 102, 105 
Broeker, David 92 
Broeker, louis 42, BO, 92 
Brown, Donna 122, 127 
Brown, William 74, 89, 92 
Bruce, Max 44, 102 
Brugger, Carolyn 103 
Brugger, Mary 127 
Brugger, Rose Mary 103 
Bryon!, Edwin 58, 103 
Buckman, John 7 4, 93 
Buerger, Fronk 5, 49, 51 , 55, 65 , 68, 72, 

103 
Builtmon, Gerold 112 
Butler, James 103 

-C-
Campbell, Jim 34, 42, 127 
Campbell, Michael 103 
Carlton, Cynthia 93 
Carlton, Janice 112 
Carlton, Terry 34, 42, 64, 127 
Carmel, Sr. Mary 11 , 20 
Carrel, Samuel 80, 93 
Cartwright, John 70, 93 
Cartwright, Kathy 122, 127 
Cossin, Judy 103 
Charlene, Sr. M. 26 
Choate, Anne 112 
Clore, Sr. Mary 11, 46 
Clark, Michael 78, 103 
Clark, Steven 80, 93 
Clayton, Robert 65, 72, 84, 89, 103 
Clements, Fr. Justin 13 
Clevidence, Thomas 103 
Collins, Solly 28, 93 
Com mens, Steven 103 
Commens, Thomas 20, 127 
Conner, Susan 13, 112 
Cook, Gerold 112 
Cook, John 112 
Cook, Kahy 25, 37, 127, 12B 
Coomes, Marcia 93 
Coomes, Margaret E. 127 
Coomes, Margaret L. 128, 140 
Coomes, Robert 103 
Corressell, Mary lee 58, 113 
Corressell, Ruth 93 
Craig, Brenda 104 
Craig, Michael 93 
Craig, Steve 69, 80, 93 
Crouch, lorry 64, 70, 71, 84, 113 
Crouch, Suzanne 93 

-0-

Donnheiser, Mr. Jock 31 , 80, 93, 104 
Dean, Miss Fatima 11 , 31 

Debes, Steve 44, 104 
Deering, Fr . William 12, 52 
Deig, Becky 58, 89, 128, 133 
Deig, Gerold 58, 61, 104 
Deig, Sandy 89, 128, 133 
Dennis, Cynthia 113 
Deutsch, Camillo 46, 94 
Dewig, Mary Jane 93 
Dewig, Fr. Eugene 11 , 38, 45, 46, 47, 109 
Dick, Mr. Tom 24 
Diefenbach, Dixie 11 S 
Dietsch, Kenneth 94 
Dietsch , Madonna 94 
Dillman, Paulette 104 
Dippel , James 64, 70, 74, 113 
Dippel, Janice 58, 128 
Drone , Jack ie 113 
Duncan, Ronald 26, 128 
Dunkel , Kathleen 94 
Dunkelberger, Dione 60, 104 
Dunkelberger, Eugene 42, 64, 65, 77, 81, 

84, 85, 128 

-E-
Eickhoff, Carol 113 
Eickhoff, Donna 28, 104 
Eickhoff, Terry B, 14, 49, 50, 51, 128 
Eisterhold, Bruce 29, 113, 128 
Elbrink, Marilyn 113 
Elbrink, Steve 27, 64, 6B, 76, 77, B 1, 89, 

129 
Ellert, Joseph 16, 113 
Ellert, Julio 94 
Ellert, Mike 37, 129 
Ellert, Mr . Paul 19 
Elliott, linda 38, 129 
Elliott, Nikki 113 
Elliott, Stephen 19, 65, 94 
Elliott, Steve 72, 104 
Ellspermonn, Gerry 69, 80, 90, 94 
Ellspermonn, John 38, 54, 77, 79, 81, 96, 

129, 145, 152 
Elpers, Carol 94 
Elpers, Doris 113 
Elpers, Eugene 113 
Elpers, Harold 129 
Elpers, Jerome 129 
Elpers, leonard 94 
Elpers, Richard 94, 104 
Elpers, Sharon 129 
Emge, Barbaro 50, 59, 129 
Emge, Wayne 80, 87, 94 
Engler, Mary 94 
Englert, Judith 114 
Englert, Sharon 94 
Etienne, Ann 28, 104 
Eve, Sr. Mary 29 

-F-
Forney, Mary Beth 94 
Fechtmeister, James 94 
Fechtmeister, lucy 94 
Fehr, Michael 114 
Fehr, Scarlett 94 
Fehrenbacher, Doris 114 
Fehrenbacher, Elaine 94 
Fehrenbacher, John 65, 114 
Fehrenbacher, Judy 130 
Fehrenbacher, Mark 69, 74, 94 
Fehrenbacher, Susan 54, 104 
Feldhaus, Dennis 80, 94 
~eldhous, Janice 114 



f 

\ 

Felstead, Dan 4, 34, 37, 38, 42, 46, -48 , 
49, 55, 70, 130, 135 

Feulner, Wayne 58, 69, 94 
Fischer, Carol 114 
Fischer, David 64, 83, 114 
Fischer, James 94 
Fischer, Joseph 69, 94 
Fischer, June 16, 42 , 58, 114, 130, 134 
Fischer, Ma rienne 58, 130 
Fischer, Pat 1 04 
Fleck, Susan 1 04 
Folz, James 114 
Forche, Mike 4, 51 , 64, 72, 84, 104 
Fox, Deborah 58, 104 
Fox, Rebecca 104 
Frank, Michael 14, 42, 130 
Franks, Jo lynn 16, 57, 114, 155 
Franks, Patricia 104 
Freels, Ga il 114 
Freeman, Mark 94 
French, Gail 95 
French, Mary 95 
French, Nancy 95 
Frick, Cathy 95 
Frick, Janis 130 
Frick, Jo Ann 104 
Fulkerson, Brenda 95 
Fulkerson , linda 130 
Funke, Cynth ia 114 
Futrell, Evelyn 114 

-G-
Garnett, Allen 104, 114 
Gerber, Jeff 65, 104 
Gerl ing, Janice 55, 104, 109, 117 
Gerteisen, Richard 4, 19, 40, 42, 130 
Goans, Kenneth 58, 84, 105 
Goans, Pauline 131 
Goebel, Anthony 114 
Goebel, Charles 114 
Goebel, Michael 69, 74, 95 
Goebe l, Rita 40, 42, 131 
Goebe l, Rose Mary 105 
Goebel, Steven 69, 95 
Goedde, Jane 114 
Goedde, Judy 131 
Goedde, Margie 114 
Goedde, Mary Beth 95 
Goedde, Robert 83, 114 
Gore, Mr. Thom 26, 77, 79, 81, 119, 143 
Gossman, Mr. Joe 47, 70, 71 , 75, 118, 119 
Gray, Mary 114 
Greulich, Mike 8, 131 
Gries, Bernard 69, 95 
Gries, David 77, 81, 83, 115 
Gries, Fred 131 
Gries, Janice 25, 131, 143 
Gries, Katherine 105 
Gries, Wilma 131 
Griswold, Mike 131 
Guetling, Charles 87, 115 
Guetling, Nancy 58, 95 
Guetling, Paula 45, 58, 131 
Gumbel, Bernice 131 
Gumbel, Gary 105 
Guntel, Debbie 95 
Guntel, Ja Ann 105 
Guntel, Kathy 16, 115 

-H-
Hagan, Janna 132 
Halbig, Mr. Steve 9, 18, 82 
Holler, Eileen 42, 132 
Hailer, Rick 51 , 132 
Hamer, Patricia 105 
Hamilton, Alexander 105 
Hamilton, John 78, 105 
Hamilton, Rebecca 115, 121 
Happe, Arthur 65, 72, 105 

Happe, Nancy 132 
Happe, Robert 20, 64, 70, 132 
Happel , Edith 20, 21 , 42 , 132 
Harrison, David 115 
Harrison , Robert 69, 86, 88 , 95 
Hartman, linda 105 
Hatfield , Dennis 115 
Head , Gary 69, 80, 95, 98 
Head , Karen 46, 95 
Head, Sharon 11 5 
Heil , Michael 133 
Helfert, Steve 69, 7 4, 95 
Helfrich , George 105 
Helfrich, Kathy 95 
Helfrich , Mark 69, 70, 95 
Helfrich , Mary Angela 133 
Helfrich , Mary Beth 115, 155 
Helfrich , Terr i 58, 60, 105 
Helmer, Joyce 115 
He ndry, Phyllis 95 
Herrell , Donna 95 , 98 
Herrell, Mary Ann 115, 155 
Herrmann, Dennis 34, 42, 43, 77, 133 
Herrmann, Garland 72 , 115 
Herrmann, Mary Jo 95 
Hertel , Vina 115 
Higdon, Gregory 105 
Hildenbrand, lawrence 105 
Hillenb rand , Chris 58, 111 
Hillenbrand , Mr. Francis 11 , 26 
Hinkle, James 14, 64, 68, 69, 133 
Holder, Karen 95 
Hisch , Kathy 105 
Hite, Sondra 133 
Hoefling , Karen 105 
Hoefling, Mary Jo 9, 115 
Hoefling, Mike 133 
Hoffman, Danna 105 
Holder, Karen 30, 95 
Holder, Sandra 115 
Horstman, Carl 65 , 72, 115 
Horstman, Thomas 65, 9B, 105 
Hulsey, Patricia 115 
Humphrey, Connie 43, 127, 133, 142 
Humphrey, Jackie 88, 115 
Hupfer, Darrell 95 

-J-

James, St.,...en 115 
Jane, Sr. Mary 19 
Jarboe, Kenneth 116 
Jochim, Donna 21 , 133 
Jochim, Randall 69, 74, 95 
John Marie, Sr . 24, 32 
Johns, Rebecca 105 
Johnson, Wayne 69, 95 
Johnstone, Karen 5, 48, 59, 60, 134 
Jorgensen, Marvin 134 
Jourdan, Paul 105 
Judith , Sr. Mary 20 

-K-
Kallbreier, Mary 116 
Kallbreier, Sheila 105 
Kallbreier, Olivia 95 
Keres, Danny 2, 4, 19, 134 
Kautzman, Robert 26, 134 
Keller, Kathleen 134 
Keller, Rose 105 
Keil, Judith 116 
Kelsey, Karen 105 
Kelsey, Paul 116 
Kempf, Anthony 72, 98, 105 
Kempf, Gregory 70, 84, 116 
Kennedy, Jeanne 116 
Kercher, Keith 44, 105 
Kern, James 1 05 
Kern, Mary Beth 1M 

Kiesel , Darlene 134 
Kiesel, Richard 74, 95 
King, Thomas 78 , 105 
Kirchoff, Jerry 80, 95 
Kissel, Charles 105 
Kissel, Dave 95 
Kissel, Janet 105 
Kissel , Phyllis 116 
Knapp, Diane 96 
Knapp, James 116 
Knapp, Jerome 83, 116, 142 
Knapp, Thomas 134 
Koch , Karen 96 
Koch, Rebecca 116 
Koch , Robert 44, 105 
Koch, Roberta 106 
Koch, Tom 5, 64, 68, 133, 135 
Koen ig, Dione 96 
Koenig, Susan 59, 135, 147 
Kohut, Phil 65, 70, 71 , 116 
Kohut, Stephanie 90, 96 
Koressel, Barbara 106 
Koressel, Charles 106 
Koressel , Kathy 96 
Koring, David 116 
Kostrzebski, John 116 
Krack, John 26, 135 
Kremer, Alex 58, 116 
Kremer, Rebecca 58, 106 
Krietemeye r, Ann 42, 58, 135 
Krietemeyer, Dave 70, 87, 116 
Kroeger, Paul 96 
Kuebe~ Donna 116 
Kueber, Frank 96 
Kuhlenhoelter, Janis 106 
Kuykendall , Judy 58, 59, 89, 135 

-L-
Lambie, Fred 55, 58, 116 
Lankford , Marcia 96 
Lankford, Steve 58, 60, 65, 99, 106 
lannert, Vicki 106 
Larrance, Mary Alice 17, 59, 128, 130, 135 
lee, Jack 65, 86, 106 
lewis, Caroline 48, 48, 61, 135, 138 
lewis, Debbie 96 
lewis, Thomas 58, 106 
liflick, Kathy 59, 116 
liflick, Thomas 44, 48, 50, 55, 65, 72, 106 
like, Carol 34, 129, 135, 155 
Umberger, Charles 116 
livers, Jeanne 96 
loefller, Jennifer 42, 58, 136 
loehrlein, Fr. Sylvester 13, 121 
loge!, Carol 116, 155 
logel, Stan 77, 81, 87, 136 
long, Gary 116 
long, Karen 96 
lomax, Karen 116 
london, Jackie 136 
Lottes, David 106 
Loveall, Fr. lawrence 13 
lowery, Angela 96 
luigs, Brenda 106 
luigs, Dennis 72 , 96 
luigs, Gary 116 
luke, Sr. Mary 14 
lutz, Brenda 39, 116 
lutz, Cleta 136 
lutz, Sharon 20, 128, 136 
lynn, Sr. Mary 20 

-M-
Macke, Dan 72 
Macke, Joyce 32, 58, 98, 106 
Macke, Ronald 106 
Mallory, Janet 16, 57, 132, 136, 137 
Mallory, James 64, 72, 84, 116 

169 



170 

Mario, Sr . 14 
Mark in, Steve 72, 84, 85, 106 
Martin, Albert 136 
Martin, Charles 36, 37, 38, 42, 64, 77, 81 , 

83 , 136 
Martin, Donald 58, 69, 96 
Martin , Francis 96 
Martin, Gory 70, 73 , 75, 137 
Martin, James 106 
Martin, Jeri 137 
Martin, Karen 96 
Martin, Lindo 127, 137 
Martin, Mary 137 
Martin, Patricio 106 
Martin, Paul 69, 80, 83, 96 
Marx, Dione 126, 130, 137 
Mary, Sr. 26, 27, 47 
Mathis, John 38, 47, 86, 87, 106 
Motz , Pauline 137 
Mourer, John 106 
Mourer, Mary 96 
Moye r, Barbaro 116 
Moyer, Charlene 9, 116 
Moyer, Paul 5, 48 , 138 
Moyer, Rebecca 96 
McAtee, Teresa 96 
McBride, Romuold 98, 106 
McBride, Tom 138 
McCollister, Susan 116 
McCollister, Vickie 58, 96 
McClure, Jane 34, 37, 42, 44, 46, 59, 125, 

138 
McCracken, Tim 106 
McDaniel, Timothy 96 
Memmer, Barbaro 130, 138 
Meske r, Betty 96 
Mesker, Joyce 32, 129, 138 
Mesker, lorry 96 
Mesker, Sharon 97 
Mesker, Virg;t 138 
Metz, Gory 16, 116 
Miller, Donald 65, 67, 77, 78 , 84, 85, 116 
Miller, Jerry 78 , 106, 114 
Miller, Richard 69, 74, B6, 97 
MilJer, Roxanne 97 
Mills, Lindo 138 
Moehlenkomp, Doris 106 
Moll, David 15, 55, 78 , 106 
Moore, Donald 64, 72 , 116 
Morneweg, Rebecca 106 
Morris, Carolyn 57, 113, 116 
Morris, Jerry 13, 36, 62, 64, 67, 70, 71 , 

136, 138 
Morrow, Nancy 5, 8, 15, 18 , 134, 135, 139 
Moser, Kathy 97 
Moutoux, Mr. Eugene 22, 23 
Muenstermor., Carl 9, 69, 97 
Muenste rmon, Clem 65, 78 , 106 
Muenstermon, Janet 28, 116 
Muenstermon , Paul 8, 139, 147 
Muensterman, Rebecca 97 
Muenstermon , Theresa 116 
Musgrove, Kathy 106 

-N-
Neale, Donny 19, 45, 139 
Neale, James 69, 97 
Newman, Patricio 88 , 116 
Newman, Stephen 58, 97 
Niemeier, Alle n 80, 97 
Niemeier, Dennis 97 
Niemeier, James 78 , 106 
Niemeier, Melvin 139 
Niemeier, Reatha 98 
Nieten, Joe 86, 107 
Nix, Barbaro 60, 107 
Nix, Donna 38, 42, 59, 60, 125, 139 
Nix, Lindo 117, 155 
Nix, Ma ry 98 
Noelle, Robert 107 

Noelle, Williom 40, 41 , 55, 113, 117 
Normon, Debro 98 
Nurrenbern, Steve 65, 67, 78 , 84, 103, 107 

-0-
Oberhousen, Corol 98 
Oberhousen, Joe l 107 
Oliver, Jon 59, 139 
Oliver, Jill 98 
Ol iver, Ronald 72, 107 
Ol iver, Steve 139 
Owens, Dorothy 139 

-P-
Potry, Mrs. Mary 23 
Paul, Charlotte 33, 42, 139 
Paul , Doris 117 
Paul , Kathleen 98 
Paul , Ronald 117 
Payne, Daniel 65, 84, 117 
Payne, Toni 98 
Pe rdue, Judy 107 
Petrig , Mike 107 
Pfingsten, Elizabeth 107 
Pfi ster, Helo ine 98 
Pfiste r, Steve 65, 68 , 70, 84 , 117 
Pigman, Robert 69, 80, 98 
Powell , Ma ry Ellen 107 
Powe rs, Eugene 98 
Powers, Rebecca 98 
Preske , Deborah 107 

-Q-
Qu inn , Greg 43 , 84, 85 , 113, 117 

-R-
Raben , Angela 107 
Raben, Philip 28 , 117 
Radermacher, Donna 98 
Raley, Mike 84, 139 
Raley, Patrick 4, 98 
Raymond , Sr. Mary 12 
Rebstock, Pamela 117 
Reel , Stephen 117 
Redden, Herbert 107 
Reif, Stephen 140 
Re ine , Judith 117 
Rei ne, Patricia 98 
Rei ne, Steve 140 
Reis, Joseph 98 
Rei sing , Edward 98 
Reisi ng , John 84, 117 
Re is ing, Paul 118 
Rei sing , Rose 95, 99 
Reis inger, Francis 99 
Reisinger, Robert 118 
Relleke, Jalane 99 
Rexi ng, Agnes 140 
Rexing, Allen 8, 34, 42, 140 
Rexi ng , Carolyn 99 
Rex ing, Charles 107 
Rexi ng , Davi d 43 , 118 
Rexing, Evelyn 99 
Rexi ng, James 107 
Rexi ng, Mary Jane 118 
Rexing , Rose Mary 118 
l'hinelander, Mcry 107 
Rhine lander, Thomas 140 
Rice , Ramona 99, 100, 151 
Richardville, Gary 140 
Richter, Rebecca 99 
Rietmon, Berna rd 140 
Rietman, Kenne th 64, 68, 82, 83, 118 
Ri etman, Randall 107 
Robinson, David 74, 99 
Rob inson, Michael 107 

Rodenberg, David 40, 42 , 45, 61 , 64, 68 , 
70, 71 , 73 , 75, 139, 140 

Rodenberg , Michael 58, 69 , 74 , 99, 117 
Ruminer, Ann 99 
Ru ssell , Janie 54, 107, 117 
Rush , Nicholas 80, 89 
Ryan, Joan 99 

-S-
Sammet, Carol 140 
Sammet, David 99 
Sammet, Steve 16, 72, 83 , 84, 118 
Sanderson, John 86, 96, 140, 146 
Sanderson, Suzanne 99 
Sauer, Carolyn 107 
Sauer, Kathleen 118 
Schapker, Kathy 99 
Schapker, Kenneth 30, 108 
Schpaker, Michae l 70, 83, 118 
Schopker, Phylli s 141 
Schopker, Thomas 65, 70, 83 
Sche ll er, Alvin 99 
Sche ller, Bernard 108 
Sche ll er, Fred 141 
Scheller, James 141 
Sche ller, Joan 34, 36, 42, 141 
Scheller, Oscar 118 
Scheller, Paul 99 
Scheller, Richard 99 
Schelle r, William 22, 118 
Schenk, Barbaro 118 
Schenk, Bill 36, 45, 76, 77, 80, 81, 83 , 96, 

141, 144 
Schenk, Harold 108 
Schenk, Jock 99 
Schenk, Jane 9, 58, 118 
Schenk, Joyce 118, 155 
Schenk, Kathleen 58, 108 
Schenk, Kathy 99 
Schenk, Mark 4, 36, 37, 51, 137, 141 
Schenk, Richard 99 
Sche nk, Sharon 108 
Schiff, Debra 99 
Schiff, James 108 
Schiff, Kim 78 , 86, 108 
Schmitt, Albert 100 
Schmitt, Bonnie 118 
Schmitt, Daniel 100 
Schmitt, Darryl 108 
Schmitt, David 118 
Schmitt, Delores 108 
Schmitt, Don 141 
Schmitt, Jane 141 
Schmitt, Joan 118 
Schmitt, Kathleen 118 
Schmitt, Lindo 118 
Schmitt, Richard 108 
Schmitz, Carolyn 118 
Schmitz, Sharon 100 
Schnabel, Rebecca 108 
Schnorr, John 64, 141 , 142 
Schneider, Debra 119 
Schneider, Tony 108 
Schoenbochle r Joe 24, 72, 108 
Schoenbachler, Karen 100 
Schoenbachler, Mr. Me inrad 33 
Schreiber, Mark 108 
Schu, Darlene 108 
Schu, Diane 108 
Schutte, Jeanne 142 
Schutte, Robert 108 
Schutte, Wayne 2, 142 
Scott, Mary 108 
Seib, Ge ne 108 
Seib, Joanne 142 
Seib, Koren 108 
Seib , Kenneth 69, 74, 100 
Seib, Kr isti ne 100 
Seib, leonard 142 
Sei b, Rosalee 119 



Sei dl , Gory 44, 86, 142 
SENIORS 122, 123 
Sharon, Sr . Ma ry 26 
She lton , Charles 115, 119 
Sh rode , Susan 108, 109 
Siemers, Ka thy 9, 16, 142 
Simm s, De bo rah 54, 108 
Simon, Dan ie l 108 
Simon, Donna 142 
Simon , linda 119 
Simon, 100 
Simp ki ns, Julie 100 
Singer, Donald 69, 80, 100 
Sing er, Ronald 8, 69, 80, 100 
Singer, Mr . Stan 14, 15, 49, 85 
Singe r, Susan 143 
Sisco , JoAnn 100 
Sitzman, Steven 69, 7 4, 100 
Sk inner, Nancy 109 
Slaton, Clara 119 
Sloan, Stephen 65, 72 , 109 
Sm ith , Donald 143 
Smit h, Mark 18, 42 , 143 
Smith, Richard 100 
Sotolongo, Gerry 109 
Soto longo, Ma ry Ja 59, 143 
Southe rn, Bre nda 95 , 100, 151 
Sou the rn , Jeannette 27, 58, 143 
Spaetti , Edwa rd 109, 111 
Spahn, Janice 57, 98 , 119 
Soice r, Gory 101 
Sp indler, Phyll is 109 
SPORTS 62, 63 
Sp ri nger, Kenneth 119 
Stallings, Charles 119 
Stall ings, Thomas 86, 109, 111 
Steckler, linda 18, 143 
Ste inkamp, Donna 119 
Ste phe ns, Koren 119 
Stephe ns, Patricia 119 
Stewart, Ke ith 69, 101 
Stewart, Paul 84, 143, 156 
Stock , Mary Ann 137, 143 
Stock , Rebecca 101 
Stocker, John 56, 64, 66, 77, 79, 82, 83 , 

119 
Stokes, Mike 109 
Stolz, Paul 101 
Stolz, Steven 101 
Stone, Edward 16. 109, 115 
Stone , Jeanne 115, 119 
Stratman, Jeanette 144 
Stratman, Joseph 27 , 109 
Stratman , Kenneth 101 
Stroud , Thomas 4, 101 
Stumpf, Gary 69, 74, 101 
Stumph, lorry 47, 119 
Stumph, Patricia 144 
Swift, Marleen 34, 40, 41 , 42, 47, 128, 

144 

-T-
Tavarm inq, Teresa 60, 109 
Tekoppel, John 120 
Tenborge, Carol 120 
Te nborge, Jane 109 
Tenbarge, Richard 4, 101 
Tenbarge, Sandy 109, 117 

Te nnyson , Ma rtha 101 
Te nn yso n, Ste phe n 144 
Te pool , Diane 144 
Tepool , Harold 58, 69 , 101 
Topoo l, Pame la 101 
Tevault, Robe rt 109 
Tevaul t, Ba rba ra 140, 144 
Ti e ke n, Janice 120 
Tighe , Kathleen 59, 145 
Tit zer, Jane 101 
Tit zer, Wayne 145 
Thompson , Rita 120 
To rnotta, Mark 27 , 110, 111 
Tornatto, Patric ia 109, 110 
Townse nd , David 34, 42, 141 , 142, 145 
Tu r ne~ Susan 110 

-U-
Ue be lhor, Fr. Ga yle 5, 12, 13 
Ulrich , Donald 101 
Ul rich , Donna 110 
Ul rich , Frank 4, 110 
Ul rich , Mary 120 
Ulrich , Myra 120 
UNDERCLASSMEN 90, 91 
Und erhill , Bever ly 120 
Unfrie d , Elaine 39, 114, 145 
Unfri ed , Terrence 101 
Utl ey, Richard 36, 110 

-V-
Vine r, Joyce 145 
Voe lker, Daniel 120 
Vc cl ke r, James 101 
Voe lke r, Ma rleen 145 
Vollman , Patrick 120 

-W-
Wael de, Jacinta 110 
Wahnsiedler, Ann 120 
Walte r, Janet 101 
Walte r, Kathy 120 
Walter, larry 25, 145 
Wambach , Kathryn 110 
Wannemiller, Doris 110 
Wanne muerler, Daniel 80, 90, 101 
Wannemuehler, Kenneth 77, 79, 83, 103, 

110 
Worg el, Barbara 110 
Worgel, Cece lia 120 
Wa rgel , Jerome 120 
Wargel , linda 110 
Wassmer, Henrietta 145 
Wassmer, Henry 131 , 145 
Wate rman, Diana 89, 110 
Waterman, linda 120 
We ber, Arthur 86, 110 
We ber, Michael 86, 120 
Weber, Richard 101 
Webe r, Stan 83, 89, 145 
Weble y, Michael 83 , 120 
We bley, Patricia 110, 117 
Weighman , linda 127, 146 
Weighman, Richard 78, 110, 111 
We inzapfel , Dorothy 120 
Weinzapfel, Elaine 101 

We inza pfe l, Jud ith 101 
We inza pfe l, Ma nica 101 
We inzapfe l, Pame la 146 
We is, Re becca 146 
We iss, Diana 16, 32, 39, 114, 146, 157 
Weiss, Elana 18, 25, 32, 115, 144, 146, 

157 
W e iss, linda 146 
We iss, Thomas 8, 26, 120 
Wh e atl y, Cynth ia 101 
Wh ite house, Rob e rt 36, 125, 136, 146 
W hitme r, Sandy 120 
Wild e man , Cathe rine 101 
Wild e man, Danie l 110 
W ild e man, Mary Ellen 110 
W ild e man, Roger 69, 80, 101 
W ild e man, Ro se Ann 58, 61 , 146 
Wildeman, Steve 64, 146 
W ild e man , Denn is 120 
W ild e rman , Jose ph 101 
W ilde rman, Kare n 110 
W i1:1ite , John 50, 110 
W il hite , Ran 146 
Will , Charles 111 
Will , David 101 
W ill , Ke nneth 120 
Will , lorry 111 
W ill , Mr. len 24, 30, 64, 78 
Will , Mary Be th 101 
Will , Richard 120 
Will iams, Lizabe th 120, 121 
Winge rt, Charles 30, 80, 101 
Winige r, Judy 101 
Winiger, Martha 120 
W itmeier, Gary 111 
Woe hler, Brian 120 
Woehle r, Judy 101 
Wolf, Be n 120 
Wolf, Delore s 120 
Wolf, Gary 18, 147 
Wolf, Ge raldine 101 
Wolf, Janel I 101 
Wolf, Mike 147 
Wolf, Ronald 71 , 111 
Wolf, Rose Marie 101 
Wolf, Robert 69, 74, 101 
Wolf, Steve 37, 115, 147 
Wolf, Susan 101 
Wolf, Vicki 16, 127, 147 
Woodruff, Timothy 29, 147 
Woodward , Robert 69, 101 
Wright, Dove 84 
Wunderlich, James 69, 80, 101 

-Y-
Yoser, Vicki 101 
Ye ager, Diona 127, 147 
Ye llig, Patricio 111 
Yellig, Roy 44, 78 , 98 , 111 
Ye llig, Sharon 111 

-Z-
Zeller, Michael 4, 37, 147 
Zeller, Roy 111 
Zil iok, Daniel 121 
Zi li ak, Rose Mary 32, 147 
Zirkelbach , Deborah 121 , 155 

171 



172 

One may return to the place of his birth, 

but he cannot go back to his youth 

By John Burroughs 

Co-editors .................. .. .. . . . . . .. Diana Weiss, Vicki Wolf 
Copy Editor ............... . . ..... . .............. Elena Weiss 
Adviser . . ..... . ...... . .. . .................... Mr. Steve Halbig 
Advertising Manager ...... . . . ..... . ........ Mary Alice Larrance 
Sports Editors ...... . . .. ............ . ...• Gary Wolf, Mark Smith 
Staff .... . .. .. .................. . Cathy Siemers, Kathy Baggerly, 

June Fischer, linda Steckler, 
Nancy Morrow 

Senior Portra its .... . ... . ...... . ................. Beverly Stud io 
Yearbook Representative ...... .... .... .. ...... Mr. Jerry Cranny 

Paragon Press 



 

 

 

 

Mater Dei 

Yearbook  

Blank Page 




	002
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	167

